
Bowdoin College Bowdoin College 

Bowdoin Digital Commons Bowdoin Digital Commons 

Bowdoin College Catalogues 

1-1-1919 

Bowdoin College Catalogue (1918-1919) Bowdoin College Catalogue (1918-1919) 

Bowdoin College 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/course-catalogues 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Bowdoin College, "Bowdoin College Catalogue (1918-1919)" (1919). Bowdoin College Catalogues. 193. 
https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/course-catalogues/193 

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by Bowdoin Digital Commons. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Bowdoin College Catalogues by an authorized administrator of Bowdoin Digital Commons. For more 
information, please contact mdoyle@bowdoin.edu. 

https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/
https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/course-catalogues
https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/course-catalogues?utm_source=digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu%2Fcourse-catalogues%2F193&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu/course-catalogues/193?utm_source=digitalcommons.bowdoin.edu%2Fcourse-catalogues%2F193&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:mdoyle@bowdoin.edu


'•<>w -.-.. -

; :
': .-."

Bulletin
mber 87 anuarv, 1919

. Annual < Catalogue

^im ! 9 1;
,;





$8 <%

Annual Catalogue

of

Bowdoin College

1918-1919

\

Brunswick, Maine

1918



1918 1919 1920

JULY JAN. JULY JAN.

S M T W T F S..123456
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

S M T W T F S
12 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31 ..

S M T W T F S
.... 12 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 .

.

S M T W T F S
1 2 3

4 *5 *6 *7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

AUG. FEB. AUG. FEB.

S M T W T F S
12 3

*4 *5 *6 *7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

S M T W T F S
1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 ..

S M T W T F S12 S M T W T F S
12 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29

3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16
17 18 19 20 21 22 23
24 25 26 27 28 29 30
31

SEPT. MAR. SEPT. MAR.

S M T W T F S
12 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21

29 30

S M T W T F S
1

S M T W T F S..123456
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20

28 29 30

S M T W T F S
.. 12 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20

28 29 30 31

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31 .

OCT. APRIL OCT. APRIL

S M T W T F S
.... 12 3 4 5
6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30 31 .

.

S M T W T F S
.. .. 12 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30

S M T W T F S
12 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11
12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30 31 ..

S M T W T F S
1 2 3

4 5 k 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 ..

NOV. MAY NOV. MAY

S M T W T F S
1 2

S M T W T F S
12 3

*4 5 *6 7 8 9 10
11 12 13 14 15 16 17

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

S M T W T F S
1

S M T W T F S
1

3 4 5 6 7 8 9
10 11 12 13 14 15 16

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 24 25 26 27 28 29
30 31

DEC. JUNE DEC. JUNE

S M T W T F S
12 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

S M T W T F S
12 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14
15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30

S M T W T F S
.. 12 3 4 5 6

7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

S M T W T F S
.. .. 12 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
13 14 15 16 17 18 19
20 21 22 23 24 25 26
27 28 29 30



1918.

September 26

October 1

November 28

December 21

December 30

1919.

February 22

March 22

March 31

April 19 . .

May 30 . .

June 6 . .

June 5-7 . .

June 21 . .

June 21-23 •

September 22-24

September 25 .

Calendar

BOWDOIN COLLEGE

. The academic year began.

. First Term began.

. Thanksgiving Day.

. First Term ends.

Vacation from December 21 to December 50.

. Second Term begins.

. Washington's Birthday.

. Second Term ends.

Vacation from March 22 to March 31.

. Third Term begins.

. Patriots' Day.

. Memorial Day.

. Ivy Day.

. Entrance Examinations at Preparatory

Schools and at the College.

. Third Term ends.

. Tentative dates for Commencement.

Summer vacation of Thirteen Weeks.

. Entrance Examinations at the College.

. First Semester begins.

1918.

October 10

October 11-12

BOWDOIN MEDICAL SCHOOL

. . Ninety-ninth annual course began.

Entrance Examinations for First Year

Students, in Brunswick.

. . Re-examinations, deferred Examinations,

and Examinations for Advanced Stand-

ing.



Bowdoin College

1919.

February 22

April 19 .

May 30 .

June 4-18

June 21-23

Thanksgiving recess from 1.00 p. m. Novem-
ber 2/ to 8 a. m. December 2.

Vacation from 1.00 p. m. December 21 to

8 a. m. January 2, ipip.

. Washington's Birthday.

Vacation from 6.00 p. m. March 21 to 8 a. me.

April 1.

. Patriots' Day.

. Memorial Day.

. Examinations.

. Tentative dates for Commencement.

Summer Vacation of Sixteen Weeks.

SDttitt ^outjS

The President, Massachusetts Hall; 9.00 to 10.00 daily.

The Dean, Massachusetts Hall; 11.00 to 12.00 Tuesday, Wed-
nesday, Thursday; 3.00 to 4.00 Monday and Friday. The
office is open every afternoon except Saturday from 2.00 to

5.00.

The Treasurer, Massachusetts Hall; 9.00 to 12.00, 2.00 to 4.00

daily except Saturday; 9.00 to 12.00 Saturday.



BOWDOIN COLLEGE

BOWDOIN COLLEGE was incorporated by the General

Court of Massachusetts, upon the joint petition of the

Association of Ministers and the Court of Sessions of Cumber-

land County. The act of incorporation was signed by Governor

Samuel Adams, June 24, 1794.

The College was named in honor of James Bowdoin, a grand-

son of the Huguenot refugee, Pierre Baudouin, who fled from

the religious persecution that followed the revocation of the

Edict of Nantes, and, in 1687, made a home for himself on the

shores of Casco Bay, in what is now the city Portland. In

the next generation the family name was anglicized, and the

grandson, James Bowdoin, was born in Boston, which had be-

come the family home, and was graduated from Harvard Col-

lege in 1745.

He was a staunch and influential supporter of the movement
for American independence, a member for many years of the

Council, or senate, of the colonial legislature, a delegate to the

first Continental Congress in Philadelphia, president of the

Provincial Council, and a close personal friend of Washington.

He was also the president of the convention which framed the

Constitution of Massachusetts, and was subsequently, for two

terms Governor of the State. In addition to his civil honors he

received honorary academic degrees from Harvard, from the

University of Pennsylvania, and from the University of Edin-

burgh; he was a member of various foreign societies, the first

president of the American Academy of Arts and Sciences, and

a valued friend and correspondent of Benjamin Franklin.

The earliest patron of the College was the Honorable James



Bowdoin College

Bowdoin, son of the Governor. He was graduated from Har-

vard College in 1771, and subsequently studied at the University

of Oxford. In President Jefferson's administration he was ap-

pointed successively Minister Plenipotentiary at the Court of

Spain, and Associate Minister at the Court of France. During

his residence abroad he accumulated a valuable library, a collec-

tion of paintings and drawings by old and modern masters, a

cabinet of minerals and fossils, together with models of crys-

tallography, all of which he bequeathed to the College. During

his lifetime he gave land, money, and apparatus to the College,

and at his death made it by will, his residuary legatee.

Circumstances delayed the opening of the College for several

years after its incorporation; but in 1802, a substantial brick

building having been erected for its accommodation, the first

president was inaugurated, and the work of instruction was

begun. The government of the College is vested in two con-

current Boards, the Trustees and tfie Overseers, and since 1870

one-half the vacancies occurring in the Board of Overseers

have been filled from nominations by the body of the alumni.

The Medical School dates from 1820, when it was established

by the first legislature of the new State of Maine, and made a

department of Bowdoin College.

The academical, medical, and honorary graduates number to-

gether six thousand four hundred and eighty-eight; and nearly

half as many more have studied here without taking degrees.

The living graduates number about two thousand eight hundred

and seventy-six.



REGISTER





TRUSTEES

KENNETH CHARLES MORTON SILLS, LL.D., President.

Rev. SAMUEL VALENTINE COLE, D.D., LL.D., Vice-

President, Norton, Mass.

EDWARD STANWOOD, Litt.D., Brookline, Mass.

Hon. LUCILIUS ALONZO EMERY, LL.D., Ellsworth.

Hon. WILLIAM TITCOMB COBB, LL.D, Rockland.

FRANKLIN CONANT PAYSON, LL.D, Portland.

*Hon. WESTON LEWIS, A.M.

Hon. CHARLES FLETCHER JOHNSON, LL.D, Watervilh.

Hon. EDWIN UPTON CURTIS, LL.D, Boston, Mass.

FREDERICK HUNT APPLETON, LL.D, Bangor.

WILLIAM JOHN CURTIS, LL.D, New York, N.Y.

WILLIAM GERRISH BEALE, LL.D., Chicago, III.

SAMUEL BENSON FURBISH, B.S, Treasurer, Brunswick.

Hon. BARRETT POTTER, A.M., Secretary, Brunswick

OVERSEERS

Hon. CLARENCE HALE, LL.D, President, Portland.

Hon. DeALVA STANWOOD ALEXANDER, LL.D,
Vice-President, Buffalo, N. Y.

DANIEL ARTHUR ROBINSON, A.M., M.D, Bangor.

FREDERIC HENRY GERRISH, M.D, LL.D, Portland.

Hon. CHARLES UPHAM BELL, LL.D, Andover, Mass.

Hon. JOHN ADAMS MORRILL, LL.D, Auburn.

Rev. EDGAR MILLARD COUSINS, A.B, Brewer.

*Died, September 21, 19 18.



Bowdoin College

Hon. JAMES PHINNEY BAXTER, Litt.D,

JOSEPH EUGENE MOORE, A.M.,

Rev. CHARLES HERRICK CUTLER, D.D,
CHARLES CUTLER TORREY, Ph.D., D.D.,

GEORGE FOSTER CARY, A.B.,

CHARLES TAYLOR HAWES, A.M.,

ALFRED EDGAR BURTON, C.E., Sc.D.,

GEORGE PATTEN DAVENPORT, A.M.,

Hon. ADDISON EMERY HERRICK, A.M.,

Hon. FREDERIC ALVAN FISHER, A.M.,

Hon. FREDERICK ALTON POWERS, LL.D.

ERNEST BOYEN YOUNG, A.B, M.D,
EDGAR OAKES ACHORN, LL.D.,

FREDERICK ODELL CONANT, A.M.,

THOMAS JEFFERSON EMERY, A.M.,

ALPHEUS SANFORD, A.B.,

HENRY CROSBY EMERY, Ph.D., LL.D.,

AUGUSTUS FREEDOM MOULTON, A.M.,

Hon. JOHN ANDREW PETERS, A.M., Washington, D. C.

Hon. HENRY BREWER QUINBY, LL.D., Lakeport, N. H.

WILBERT GRANT MALLETT, A.B, Farmington.

Hon. GEORGE EMERSON BIRD, LL.D, Portland.

JOHN CLAIR MINOT, A.B, Boston, Mass.

Hon. ANSEL LeFOREST LUMBERT, A.M., Houlton.

Portland.

Thomaston.

Waban, Mass.

New Haven,

Conn.

Portland.

Bangor.

Boston, Mass.

Bath.

Bethel.

Lozvell, Mass.

Houlton.

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Mass.

Portland.

Boston, Mass.

Boston, Mass.

Ellsworth.

Portland.

MELVIN SMITH HOLWAY, A.M.,

WILLIAM MORRELL EMERY, A.M.,

JOHN ELIPHAZ CHAPMAN, A.B,
PHILIP GREELY CLIFFORD, A.B,
HENRY SMITH CHAPMAN, A.B,
Rear Admiral ROBERT EDWIN
LL.D,

HARVEY DOW GIBSON, A.B,
PHILIP DANA, A.B,

Augusta.

Fall River, Mass.

Brunswick.

Portland.

Boston, Mass.

PEARY, C.E, Sc.D..

Washington, D. C.

New York, N. Y.

Westbrook.

10



Committees of the Boards

CLINTON LEWIS BAXTER, A.B., Portland.

EDWARD PAGE MITCHELL, Litt.D., New York, N. Y.

JOHN ANDERSON WATERMAN, A.M., Gorham.

THOMAS HARRISON RILEY, A.B., Secretary, Brunswick.

Committees ot t&t Boards

VISITING

Messrs. Cole, Cobb, Bird, Clifford, and Dana

EXAMINING

Messrs. L. A. Emery, Johnson, Sanford, H. S. Chapman,
and Cary

FINANCE

Messrs. Stanwood, Lewis,* Hale, and Conant

HONORARY DEGREES

The President of the Board of Overseers (ex officio), and

Messrs. W. J. Curtis, Payson, Appleton,

Holway, W. M. Emery, and Minot

VACANCIES IN THE COLLEGE

Messrs. L. A. Emery, Payson, Hawes, and J. E. Chapman

*Died, September 21, 1918.

II



Bowdoin College

VACANCIES IN THE MEDICAL SCHOOL

Messrs. Payson, Lewis,* Lumbert, and Waterman

ART INTERESTS

Messrs. L. A. Emery and J. P. Baxter, with Professor

Burnett from the Faculty

GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS

The Treasurer, with Professors Files and Hutchins from

the Faculty (Professor Mitchell in the absence

of Professor Files)

INFIRMARY

The President and Mr. Dana, with the College Physician

and Professors Hutchins and Cram from

the Faculty

*Died, September 21, 1918.

12



OFFICERS OF INSTRUCTION AND
GOVERNMENT

KENNETH CHARLES MORTON SILLS, LL.D., President.

Winkley Professor of the Latin Language and Literature.

*85 Federal Street.

, Professor of Mental and Moral

Philosophy.

FREDERIC HENRY GERRISH, M.D, LL.D., Professor

Emeritus of Surgery. 675 Congress Street, Portland.

DANIEL ARTHUR ROBINSON, A.M., M.D., Professor of

Medical Ethics. 140 Hammond Street, Bangor.

}
Longfellozv Professor of Modern

Languages.

FRANK EDWARD WOODRUFF, A.M., Joseph E. Merrill

Professor of the Greek Language and Literature.

260 Maine Street.

CHARLES DENNISON SMITH, A.M., M.D, Professor of

Physiology. Maine General Hospital, Portland.

ADDISON "SANFORD THAYER, A.B, M.D., Professor of

Medicine, and Dean of the Medical Faculty.

10 Deering Street, Portland.

WILLIAM ALBION MOODY, A.M., Wing Professor of

Mathematics. 60 Federal Street.

JOHN FRANKLIN THOMPSON, A.M., M.D., Professor of

Diseases of Women. 211 State Street, Portland.

CHARLES CLIFFORD HUTCHINS, Sc.D., Professor of

Physics. 59 Federal Street.

JAMES EDWARD KEATING, A.B, M.D, Professor of Clin-

ical Medicine. 143 Pine Street, Portland.

*The residence is in Brunswick, except as otherwise stated.

13



Bowdoin College

WILLIS BRYANT MOULTON, A.M., M.D., Professor of

Ophthalmology and Otology. 180 State Street, Portland.

FRANK NATHANIEL WHITTIER, A.M., M.D., Professoi

of Hygiene and Physical Training, and College Physician;

Professor of Pathology and Bacteriology. 161 Maine Street.

HENRY HERBERT BROCK, A.B., M.D, Professor of Clini-

cal Surgery. 687 Congress Street, Portland.

GUSTAV ADOLF PUDOR, A.B, M.D., Professor of Der-

matology. 134 Free Street, Portland.

WILLIAM HERBERT BRADFORD, A.M., M.D., Professor

of Clinical Surgery. 208 State Street, Portland.

GEORGE TAYLOR FILES, Ph.D., Professor of Germanic

Languages. [On leave of absence. Y.M.C.A. work in

France.]

EDWARD JOSEPH McDONOUGH, A.B., M.D, Professor

of Obstetrics. 51 Deering Street, Portland.

WILMOT BROOKINGS MITCHELL, A.M., Edward Little

Professor of Rhetoric and Oratory, and Acting Dean of the

College Faculty. 6 College Street.

GILMAN DAVIS, M.D, Professor of Diseases of the Nose

and Throat. 655 Congress Street, Portland.

HENRY EDWIN ANDREWS, A.M., Professor of Art. [As-

signed to the Department of English for 1918-1919.]

234 Maine Street.

HENRY MARSHALL SWIFT, A.B, M.D, Professor of

Neurology. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

CHARLES THEODORE BURNETT, Ph.D., Professor of

Psychology, and Director of the Museum of Fine Arts.

7 Potter Street.

ALFRED MITCHELL, A.B, M.D, Professor of Genito-Uri-

nary Surgery. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

ROSCOE JAMES HAM, A.M., Professor of German.

3 Bath Street.

14



Officers of Instruction and Government

FREDERIC WILLIS BROWN, Ph.D., Professor of Modern
Languages. 74 Federal Street.

EDVILLE GERHARDT ABBOTT, A.M., M.D., Sc.D.,

F.A.C.S., Professor of Orthopedic Surgery.

14 Deering Street, Portland.

WALTER EATON TOBIE, M.D., Professor of Surgery.

3 Deering Street, Portland.

CHARLES HENRY HUNT, A.B., M.D., Professor of Materia

Medica, Pharmacology, and Therapeutics.

183 Spring Street, Portland.

HERBERT CLIFFORD BELL, Ph.D., Thomas Brackett Reed

Professor of History and Political Science. [On leave of ab-

sence. U.S.A.]

WARREN BENJAMIN CATLIN, A.B., Daniel B. Fayer-

weather Professor of Economics and Sociology.

23 School Street.

MANTON COPELAND, Ph.D., Professor of Biology, Em-
bryology, and Histology. 88 Federal Street.

MARSHALL PERLEY CRAM, Ph.D., Professor of Chemis-

try and Mineralogy, and Josiah Little Professor of Natural

Science. 83 Federal Street.

GEORGE ROY ELLIOTT, Ph.D., Henry Leland Chapman
Professor of English Literature. 254 Maine Street.

ORREN CHALMER HORMELL, A.M., Professor of History

and Government. 4 South Street.

PAUL NIXON, A.M., Professor of Classics and History, and

Dean of the College Faculty. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

GERALD GARDNER WILDER, A.B., Librarian.

2 Page Street.

WILLIAM HAWLEY DAVIS, A.M., Professor of English

and Public Speaking. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

JOSEPH BLAKE DRUMMOND, A.B., M.D., Professor of

Anatomy. 52 Deering Street, Portland.

15



Bowdoin College

GILBERT MOLLESON ELLIOTT, A.M., M.D., Assistant

Professor and Demonstrator of Anatomy. 152 Maine Street.

RICHARD DRESSER SMALL, A.B., M.D., Assistant Profes-

sor of Obstetrics. 154 High Street, Portland.

WILLIAM WHEELER BOLSTER, A.B., M.D., Assistant

Professor of Physiology. 149 College Street, Lewiston.

EDWARD HAMES WASS, Assistant Professor of Music, and

College Organist. 7 Page Street.

HERBERT ELDRIDGE MILLIKEN, M.D., Assistant Pro-

fessor of Gastro-Enterology. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

FRANCIS JOSEPH WELCH, A.B., M.D., Assistant Pro-

fessor of Pulmonary Diseases. 698 Congress Street, Portland.

ALFRED OTTO GROSS, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Biol-

ogy, Embryology, and Histology. 11 Boody Street.

CARL MERRILL ROBINSON, A.B., M.D., Assistant Profes-

sor of Anatomy. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

RHYS DAFYDD EVANS, A.B., Assistant Professor of

Physics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

LEE DUDLEY McCLEAN, A.M., Assistant Professor of Eco-

nomics and Sociology. 3A McLellan Street.

PHILIP WESTON MESERVE, A.M., Assistant Professor of

Chemistry. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

THOMAS CURTIS VAN CLEVE, A.M., Assistant Professor

of History. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

WILLIAM EDMUND MILNE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of

Mathematics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

HERBERT MARTIN HOWES, A.B., M.D., Assistant Profes-

sor of Pathology. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

9
Assistant Professor of Sur-

veying and Mechanical Drawing.

EUGENE LESLIE BODGE, A.B., LL.B., Lecturer on Medi-

cal Jurisprudence. 120 Exchange Street, Portland.

FORREST CLARK TYSON, M.D., Lecturer on Mental

Diseases. State Hospital, Augusta.

16



Officers of Instruction and Government

LEVERETT DALE BRISTOL, M.D., Lecturer on Public

Hygiene. State Laboratory, Augusta.

DANIEL CALDWELL STANWOOD, A.M., Lecturer on In-

ternational Lazv. 265 Maine Street.

HERBERT FRANCIS TWITCHELL, M.D.* Instructor in

Clinical Surgery. 10 Pine Street, Portland.

HARRY SMITH EMERY, A.B., M.D., Instructor in Clinical

Medicine. 721 Stevens Avenue, Portland.

CHARLES MILTON LEIGHTON, A.B., M.D., Instructor in

Clinical Surgery. 365 Congress Street, Portland.

PHILIP WEBB DAVIS, A.B., M.D., Instructor in Clinical

Surgery. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

WALLACE WADSWORTH DYSON, M.D., Instructor in

Clinical Surgery. 18 Deering Street, Portland.

EDWIN MOTLEY FULLER, A.B., M.D., Instructor in Pa-

thology and Bacteriology. 808 High Street, Bath.

HAROLD JOSSELYN EVERETT, A.B., M.D, Instructor in

Obstetrics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

FREDERICK STANLEY NOWLAN, A.M., Instructor in

Mathematics. 15 Potter Street.

CLEMENT PLUMMER WESCOTT, M.D., Instructor in

Neurology. 147 Pleasant Avenue, Portland.

CLINTON NOYES PETERS, A.B., M.D., Instructor in

Genito-Urinary Surgery. 655 Congress Street, Portland.

HAROLD VINCENT BICKMORE, A.B., M.D., Instructor in

Pharmacology. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

COLIN BRUMMITT GOODYKOONTZ, Litt.M., Instructor

in History. 260 Maine Street.

WILLIAM DeLUE ANDERSON, M.D., Instructor in Anat-

omy. 16 Deering Street, Portland.

AUSTIN HARBUTT MacCORMICK, A.M., Instructor in

English and Education. [On leave of absence. U.S.N.]

FRANCIS WILSON LAMB, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Ortho-

pedics. 156 Free Street, Portland..

17



Bowdoin College

ALFRED WILLIAM HASKELL, M.D., Clinical Assistant in

Ophthalmology. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

HAROLD ASHTON PINGREE, M.D., Clinical Assistant in

Orthopedics. 156 Free Street Portland.

JOHN HOWARD ALLEN, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Otol-

ogy. 717 Congress Street, Portland.

ERNEST BERTRAND FOLSOM, A.B., M.D, Clinical Assist-

ant in Medicine. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

ORAMEL ELISHA HANEY, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Sur-

gery. [ On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

LUCINDA BLAKE HATCH, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Ob-

stetrics. 27 Deering Street, Portland.

STANWOOD ELMAR FISHER, M.D., Clinical Assistant in

Diseases of. the Nose and Throat. 190 State Street, Portland.

ERASTUS EUGENE HOLT, Jr., A.B., M.D., Clinical Assist-

ant in Ophthalmology. 723 Congress Street, Portland.

ROLAND BANKS MOORE, M.D., Clinical Assistant in Ped-

iatrics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

WILLIAM COTMAN WHITMORE, A.B, M.D., Assistant

in Genito-Urinary Surgery. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

FRANK EVERETT CARMICHAEL, M.D., Clinical Assist-

ant in Surgery. 5 Deering Street, Portland.

ALBERT WILLIS MOULTON, A.B., M.D., Assistant in

Ophthalmology and Otology, and Acting Superintendent of

the Edzvard Mason Dispensary. 180 State Street, Portland.

^tubnttsf* atmp tEramutff Corp*

JOHN HENRY DUVAL, Lieutenant-Colonel, U.S.A., Com-
manding Officer. [On sick leave, October 5 to December 5.]

ROBERT EMERSON CAMPBELL, Captain, U.S.A., Com-
manding Officer, from November 16 to December 5.

WILLIAM HENRY WRIGHT, First Lieutenant, U.S.A.,

Commanding Officer, to November 16.

18



Other Officers

WILLIAM HAWLEY DAVIS, Second Lieutenant, U.S.A.,

Adjutant and Personnel Officer.

LEON PERDUE SMITH, Jr., Second Lieutenant, U.S.A.,

Company Commander.

JAMES CLINTON SMOOT, Jr., Second Lieutenant, U.S.A.,

Quartermaster Officer.

KELLER FLETCHER MELTON, Second Lieutenant,

U.S.A., Bayonet Instructor.

JOHN MICHAEL CUSICK, Second Lieutenant, U.S.A.,

Rifle Instructor.

HORACE THORN GREENWOOD, Jr., Ensign, U.S.N.R.F.,

Commandant of the Naval Unit.

EDWARD HUNTTING RUD'D, Ensign, U.S.N.R.F., Execu-

tive Officer.

JOHN STANISLAUS HUNT, Ensign, U.S.N.R.F., Instructor.

GILBERT MOLLESON ELLIOTT, A.M., M.D, Contract

Surgeon.

GEORGE REDMAN GARDNER, A.M., Instructor in Mathe-

matics.

STEPHEN LITCHFIELD, Assistant in Surveying.

flDt&et $Dttittt&

SAMUEL BENSON FURBISH, B.S., Treasurer.

22 School Street.

HUGH McLELLAN LEWIS, B.C.E., Assistant in the Li-

brary, ii Cleaveland Street.

EDITH JENNEY BOARDMAN, Cataloguer. 2 High Street.

AFFIE MAY COOK, Assistant in the Library.

11 Jordan Avenue.

ALICE CURTIS LITTLE, Secretary. [On leave of absence.]

CLARA DOWNS HAYES, Secretary. 54 Harpswell Street.

ANNA ELIZABETH SMITH,Curator of the Art Collections.

50 Federal Street.

l 9



Bowdoin College

Lecturers

Professor WILLIAM HOWARD TAFT, LL.D., Annie Talbot

Cole Lecturer.

President WILLIAM TRUFANT FOSTER, Ph.D., LL.D.,

Benjamin Apthrop Gould Fuller Lecturer.

20



STUDENTS

Unbtrfftabuatrs

Abbreviations :

A. H., Appleton Hall; H. H., William DeWitt Hyde Hall; M. H.,

Maine Hall ; W. H., Winthrop Hall.

Candidates for the degree of a.b. have an a after their names, candi-

dates for the degree of b.s., have an s, and students enrolled in the

Medical Preparatory Course have an m.

SENIORS—Class of 1919

Name
Berry, Orson Leland
Buncamper, Norris Alfred

Casey, George Hunt *

Caspar, Albin Reinhard t

Chin, Chen-Peng
Decker, Clyde Emmons
Edwards, Bateman t

Grover, Myron Roberts
Hall, Fred Philander, Jr. f

Heyes, Lincoln t

Hilton, Frank Arthur, Jr.

Holbrook, Ellsworth Wright t

Hurlin, Marshall Wentworth *

Lang, Raymond
Leavitt, Stanley Lee *

Longren. Carl Jackson
McGorrill, Milton Morse
Mahoney, Daniel Francis

Minot, George Evans *

Newell, Howe Samuel
Perry, Ernest Joseph t

Racine, Wilfred Phillippe

Smith, Louis Oscar
Smith, Roger Williams *

Stevens, Ralph Archie, Jr.
*

Sylvester, Allan Whitney *

Tebbets, Donald Harmon *

Residence Room
A Topsham, Topsham.
A Philipsburg, St. Martin, Dutch

West Indies, i i McLellan St.

A Portland, 9 A. H.
A Lisbon Falls, i W. H.
A Peking, China, 24 H. H.
A Clinton, **

A Bangor, 4 W. H.
A North Berwick, 24 H. H.
S Lisbon Falls, 13 W. H.
s Attleboro, Mass., 15 W. H.
s Portland, J4 Colle.ee St.

A Wiscasset, 2i W. H.
A Jackson, N. H., **

A Boston, Mass., 17 H. H.
S West Bath, i M. H.
A Jefferson, i H. H.
A Portland, 269 Maine St.

A Portland, 1 H. H.
A Belgrade, 23 M. H.
A Pittsburgh, Penn., 17 H. H.
A Lawrence, Mass., 15 W. H.
s Brunswick, **

A Dorchester, Mass., 31 H. H.

A Ogunquit, 5 M. H.
A Readville, Mass., **

S Harrison, 5 M. H.
S Auburn, 14 M. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps,

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.
** Entered war service since September, 1918.

21



Bowdoin College

Entered war service before September, 1918

Albert, Silas Frank
Angus, William
Barton, Laurence Gould
Blanchard, William Wesley
Burleigh, Lewis Albert, Jr.

Butterfield, Clifford Allen

Chadbourne, Fred Babson
Clark, Joseph Farwell
Coburn, John Wesley
Cole, Grant Butler

Doherty, James Cottrell

Doherty, Louis Whittier
Doherty, Paul Edward
Farnham, Rolland Craig
Finn, Edward Bernard
Flynn, Charles Edward
Foss, Philip Emery
Foulke, Roy Anderson
Friedman, Lee Manheim
Gorham, Lee Sumner
Graves, Percy Edwin
Gray, Ellsworth Manly
Greene, Russell Davey
Ham, Jacob Barker
Hargraves, Gordon Sweat
Haynes, Robert Hammond
Hersum, Harold Dunn
Higgins, Donald Shackley

t Holbrook, Albert Davis
Hutchinson, William Ellis

Ingraham, James Fuller

Irving, Ralph
Johnson, Frederick Orlando

Kern, John Henry
Leech, Paul Rittenhouse

Leighton, Leon. Jr.

Lyons, William John
McCarthy, Louis Blalock

McClave, John Albert Edgar
McCulloch, Laurence
McDonald, Donald
Martin, William Frye
Merrill, Warren Carleton

Mitchell, Hugh Addison
Morrison, Frank Buchanan
Morrison, John Mackey
Xelson. Henry Chester

Patrick, Howard
Paul, Ether Shepley, 2d.

Pearson, Leslie Whidden
Perkins, Stephen Irving

Rollins, Andrew Mace, Jr.

Safford, George Alden, Jr.

Sawyer, Harold Boardman
Scarborough, Duncan
Simmons, Eric Melville

Small, Reginald Thornton
Smethurst, Benjamin McKinley
Sprague, Charles Myron
Stevens, Clyde Ellerton

Sturgis, Parker Brooks
Sullivan, Almon Bird

Thomas, John White
Turner, Perley Smith
Vance, James Elmon
Whitcomb. Eben M

t Died in a German prison camp, 191 8.

22



Students

JUNIORS—Class of 1920

Name
Abbott, Jere t

Adams, Robert Haviland *

Asnault, George Raymond *

Avery, Myron Halburton *

Bartlett, Albert Russell t

Berman, Edward
Berry, Wendell Hinds *

Brown, Lewis Woodbridge *

Claffie, Joseph Henry t

Clark, Leslie William
Cleaves, Robert Earle, Jr. T

Coombs, Keith Campbell f

Coombs, Kenneth Brown t

Constantine, Allan William
Cousins, Sanford Burnham *

Cousins, Seth Chase *

Crockett, Philip Dyer t

Crook, Daniel Milton t

Curtis, William Woodside, Jr.

Davis, Allan Littlefield

Demuth, Arthur Albert t

Dostie, Archie Oliver

Draper, James Sumner *

Drummond, Ainslee Hayden *

Dunbar, Delmont Thurston *

Ellms, Edward Horace *

Goodhue, Philip Everett *

Goodrich, Leland Matthew *

Haddock, Douglass Arno *

Houston, Craig Stevens *

Hurrell, Albert Edwin *

Jones, Burleigh Stevens *

Jordan, Charles Alton, Jr
Kalloch, Colby Bartlett t

Lamb, Henry William *

Leach, Frederic Knight t

LeMay, Harold Edward
Lindner, Clarence Ralph *

Look, Burchard Kilkenny *

Low, Percy Ridley *

Residence Room
s Dexter, 12 W. H.
A Holliston, Mass.,

A Portland, 24 M. H.
A North Lubec, 3 A. H.
A Norway, 1 W. H.
A Lewiston, 23 H. H.
A Springfield, Mass., 23 A. H.
s Skozvhegan, 17 A. H.
s Dalton, Mass., 20 W. H.
A Ogunquit, 28 H. H.
A Portland, 21 W. H.
S Auburn, 13 W. H.
s Auburn, 13 W. H.
A Richmond, 28 H. H
A Brewer, 21 M. H.
A Portland, ,21 M. H.

A Everett, Mass., 17 W. H.
A Fall River, Mass., 16 W. H.
A Pawtucket, R. I., 17 W. H.
A Springvale, 9 H. H.
A Lisbon Falls, 14 W. H.
A Farming ton, **

A Wayland, Mass., **

A Portland, 18 M. H.

A Cas tine, 17 A. H.
S Dexter, 5 M. H.
A Portland, 25 M. H.

A Pittsfield, 5 M. H.
A Calais, 24 M. H.
A Guilford, 17 A. H.
A South Portland, **

A Augusta, 5 M. H.
A Lisbon, 20 M. H.
s Fort Fairfield, 16 W. H.
A Portland, 31 M. H
A Rockport, 3 W. H.
A Beverly, Mass., 269 Maine St.

A Lawrence, Mass., 8 A. H.
S Strong, 1 M. H.
S Bath, 28 M. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.
** Entered war service since September, 19 18.

23



Bowdoin College

Name
McLellan, John Houghton. Jr. t

McPartland, Justin Stephen t

McWilliams, Richard Kenneth *

Mansfield. William Lewis *

Mason, Paul Venner t

Merrill, Lawrence Buxton *

Millard, Warren Fairchild *

Mills, Arthur Ray t

Moses, Oliver, 3rd. t

Norwood, Leslie Everett *

Noss. George Sherer *

Palmer, Edwin Clarence

Prosser, Harold Stanley *

Rhoads, Cornelius Packard t

Richan, Avard Leroy *

Rounds. Ezra Pike *

Small, Cloyd Eldon *

Smith, Paul Webster
Smith, Samuel Albert

Sprince, Henry *

Thebeau, Charles Leo *

Tibbetts, Brooks Maxwell t

Titcomb, Frederic Guy t

Waltz, Maynard Cole *

Whitney, John Joseph *

Residence Room
s Bath, 9 w. H.
A A'civ Haven, Corui., IQ W. H.
A Bangor, 25 M. H.
A Jonesport, IQ A. H.
S Winthrop, 3 W. H.
S Yarmouth, **

A Freeport, N. )'., 23 A. H.

S Monticello, 15 w. H.
A Bath, 4 W. H.
A South Portland, 19 A. H.
A Wakamatsu, Iwashiro,

Japan, 8 A. H.
S Fort Fairfield, 6 H. H.
A Lisbon Falls, 12 A. H.
A Springfield, Mass., 19 W. H.
A Rockland, 17 M. H.
A Cornish, 3 M. H.
A Kingfield. 14 A. H.
S Portland, **

A Dorchester, Mass., 31 H. H.
A Lezviston, 27 A. H.
S Bath, 29 M. H.
S Pemaquid Harbor, 7 W. H.
A Saco, 7 W. H.
A Warren, 24 A. H.
A Ellsivorth Falls, 9 M. H.

Entered war service before September, 1918

Allen, Everett Agnew
Allen, Gordon Hewes
Atwood, Edward Wilson
Badger, Joseph Lynwood
Boardm n. Elmer Isaiah

Burns, Lisle Leroy
Burr, Robert Towle
I Cate. Lawrence Hill

Chick, Howard Lawrence
Congreve, William, Jr.

Cook. Willard Morse

Houghton, John Reed
Houston. George Goodwin
Kileski, Frederic Greenhalge
Lovejoy, Charles Waldo
McElwee, Laurence
Montgomery, William Henry
Moses, Leland Harper
Noyes, Durrell Leighton
Potter, Don Theron
Randall, Donald Clark

Richards, Irving Trefethen

- Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

9, 1918, Pensacola, Fla.

war service since September, 19 18.

$ Died, Oct
** Entered

24



Students

Crossman, Mortimer Blake
Curtis, Harry Lester

Davies, Henry Harlow
Dennett, Louis Burton
Doe, Harvey Franklin
Flanders, Reginald Langley
Foster, Newell Hamilton
Gordon, Stanley Meacham
Guptil, Plimpton
Haggerty, Charles Alphonso
Hall, Oliver Gray
Hall, Allan William
Hay, Walter Fulton Whittimore
Higgins, Emerson Hiram

Saxon, Harold Young
Scrimgeour, Charles William
Sewall, Arthur, 2nd.

Smith, Mitchell Hull
Springer, Harold Merle
Sturgis, William Alfred
Taylor, Edgar Curtis

Wadsworth, Ronald Bibber
Warren, Francis Codd
Wood, Tracy Sumner
Wyman, Willard Gordon
York, Carroll Everett
Zeitler, Emerson Walter

SOPHOMORES—Class of 1921

Name
Alden, Dwight Merrill *

Anderson, Frederick Wolfe *

Atwood, Raymond Pervere *

Ayer, Stephen Hager t

Bayley, Wilfred Donnell t

Bean, Carroll Leslie *

Berry, John Linehan
Blodgett, George Allen *

Boardman, Kenneth Sheffeld

Buker, Samuel Cummings *

Claff, Chester Eliot

Clark, Carroll Herbert *

Clifford, Donald Knight*
Coburne, Maurice Sydney *

Cole, Hiram Spaulding f

Cook, Sanger Mills *

Crowell, Charles Wellington *

Cumming, George Jordan *

Donnelly, Francis Peter *

Eustis, Ralph Emerson *

Farrington, Wendell Fremont
Fenderson, Carll Nathaniel *

Flynn, John Francis t

Gaffney, Herman Davis *

Residence Room
A Portland, 7 M. H.
A Newton Center, Mass., 20 A. H.
A Springfield, Mass., 23 M. H.
A Waterville, 27 W. H.
S Wells, 28 W. H.
A East Corinth, 24 A. H.
A Denmark, 22 H. H.
A Chicago, III., 31 A. H.
S Beebe River, N. H., 4 H. H.
A Saco, 6 A. H.
A Randolph, Mass., 21 H. H,

S Ogunquit, 7 A. H,
A Brunswick, 30 M. H.
A Greenwood, Mass., 13 A. H,
A South Portland, 5 W. H,

A Newport, 1 A. H,
A Richmond Hill, N. Y., 7 A. H
S Houlton, 26 A. H,

A Norwichtown, Conn., 3 M. H
S Strong, 16 M. H
S Livermore Falls, 9 Bowker St,

s Farmington, 27 A. H
M Cliftondale, Mass., 13 W. H
S Gloucester, Mass., 10 M. H

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

24a



Bowdoin College

Name
Garden, Arthur Newell *

Gibson, Leslie Edwin
Haines, Norman William *

Halpin, Luke *

Hatch, Lloyd Harvey t

Heeney, Leslie Boulter *

Helson, Harry f

Hone, John Woodford *

Houghton, George Edmond, Jr.

Howard, Gordon Randolph *

Ingraham, Herbert Shepherd *

Jackson, Frederick Everett *

King, Roy Bartlett *

Larrabee, Howard Paul *

Laughlin, Curtis Stuart *

Leathers, Kenneth Elwood f

Leydon, Thomas William *

Loeffler, Julius Paul t

Lovell, Philip Robinson *

Lyseth, Harrison Claude *

McCrum, Philip Henry *

McGown, Russell Miller *

McLellan, Philip Garretson *

Marston, Paul Clarence f

Merriam, Jackson Gilkey t

Monahon, Clifford Philip *

Morrill, Harold Frost *

Morse, Robert Winthrop f

Nixon, Hugh *

Noyes, Reginald Webb *

O'Connell, Fred Francis t

Ogden, Ralph Trafton *

Ormerod, Frank Howarth *

Osterman, Louis *

Parent, Wilfred Leo *

Pendexter, Hugh, Jr.
*

Pennell, Laurence Woodside *

Perkins, Roderick Laurence
Pollay, Philip

Prout, George Oliver *

Redman, Crosby Eaton
Rich, Walter John, Jr.

*

s

A

M
A
A
S

S

A
A

S

A

A
A

S

A

A

A
A
A
A

M
S

A
A

S

A

A
S

A

S

Residence Room
Caribou, 21 M. H.
Norway, 30 H. H.
Greenland, N. H., 31 M. H.
South Braintree, Mass., 30 M. H.
Dexter, 12 W.
Kittery, 19 M,
Old Town,
Presque Isle,

Natick, Mass.,

Albion, Neb.,

Rockport,

Jefferson,

Caribou,

Portland,

Portland,

Wiscasset,

Worcester, Mass.,

Lisbon Falls,

Brunswick,
Auburn,
Portland,

Springfield, Mass.,

Caribou,

East Brownfield,

Yarmouth,
Portland,

Amesbury, Mass.,

Andover, Mass.,

Brookline, Mass.,

Stonington,

Dalton, Mass.,

Springvale,

New Bedford, Mass.,

Roxbury, Mass.,

Boston, Mass.,

Norway,
Brunswick,
Bartlett, N. H.,

Brunswick, 179

Saco,

Corinna,
Rockland,

H.
H

31 W. H.

7 H. H.
31 A. H.

**

9 M. H.
26 A. H.

7 M. H.
7 A. H.

32 W. H.
17 M. H.
15 W. H.
27 M. H.
11 A. H.
11 A. H.
19 A. H.
16 M. H.
10 W. H.

24 W. H.

4 A. H.
5 A. H.

31 W. H.
14 M. H.
18 A. H.
20 W. H.

1 M. H.
29 A. H.
21 A. H.
19 A. H.
3 A. H.

24 M. H.
26 H. H.
Maine St.

29 M. H.
7 H. H.

27 M. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps,

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.
** Entered war service since September, 19 18.

24b



Students

Name
Ridlon, Magnus Fairfield *

Rogers, Albert Foster

Rogers, Forest Hallie *

Rouillard, Robert Gooch *

Schonland, Robert Renker *

Skelton, Harold Newell *

St. Clair, Frank Adams
Stetson, Philip Stanwood *

Strelneck, Martin *

Sweetser, Douglass DeForest f

Talheimer, John Collidge *

Thomson, Alexander *

Tobey, Ronald Whitcomb *

Toyokawa, Ryonosuke
Walsh, John Laurence *

White, Bruce Hugh Miller *

Wilkins, Percy Desmond *

Williams, John Haynes *

Wilson, Robley Conant *

Woodward, John Everett *

Young, John Garnett *

Residence

A Stetson,

A South Paris,

M Bath,

A Topsham,
S Portland,

A Lewiston,

A Rockland,
A Brunswick,
M Minot,

S Woodfords,
s Freeport,

A Skowhegan,
A Brunswick,
A Tokio, Japan,

S Norwich, Conn.,

S Skowhegan,
A Foxcroft,
A Guilford,

A Sanford,
S Maiden, Mass.,

M Cleburne, Texas

Room
17 A. H.
12 H. H.

9 A. H.
26 A. H.

3 A. H.

25 A. H.
26 H. H.
15 A. H.
24 A. H.
18 W. H.
19 M. H.

1 M. H.
13 A. H.

5 H. H.
15 A. H.
18 M. H.

1 A. H.
26 M. H.

15 M. H.
27 M. H.
22 A. H.

Entered war service before September, 1918

Atwood, Benjamin Wells
Bingham, Francis James
Carpenter, Ray Alanson
Dudgeon, Harold Anthony
Eames, Paul Herford
Hart, Hilliard Stewart
Holmes, Alonzo Barker
Keene, Carroll Herbert
Mason, William Clark
Milliken, Carroll Lewis

Morrell, Arch Hiram
Morse, Clifton Benjamin
Rhodes, Arthur Pym
Rochon, Francis Ludger
Ryder, John Maxim
Spaulding, George Allston

Standish, Alexander
Stanley, Walter
Wakefield, Lawrence McCarthy
Wing, Milton Jewell

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

24c



Bowdoin College

FRESHMEN—Class of 1922

Name
Abelon, Philip

Alexander, William Wilmot *

Allen, Frederic Augustus
Anderson, Justin Leavitt

Averill, Frank Given *

Bagdikian, Paul Garabed
Ball, Samuel John *

Barker, Warren Edward t

Bartlett, Arthur Charles
Battison, Ralph Emmons
Bean, Charles Warren
Bernstein, Louis
Bond, Willis Avery *

Brackley, Clyde Mortimer *

Brearey, Ralph *

Brown, Llewellyn Herbert t

Burr, Henry Irving *

Bush, Samuel Garnons *

Butler, Leon Melvin *

Oanter, Milton Maurice
Clymer, William Fredrick *

Cobb, Richard Winslow
Congdon, Clyde Thompson f

Curran, George Albert

Dahlgren, John Walter *

Davis, William John *

Day, LeRoy Everett t

Doe, Harold f

Drake, George Spencer f

Dunn, Sherman William, Jr. t

Ela, Clayton Monroe *

Eldridge, Millard Alfred *

Emery, Shepard May *

Fagone, Francisco Agrippino *

Ferris, William Francis, Jr.
*

Fineberg, George
Fish, Stanwood Shumway
Fitzgerald, Paul Andrew *

Fletcher, Charles Lloyd *

Flinn, Waldo Raymond *

Residence
Brunswick,
Island Falls,

Sanford,
Alfred,

Old Town,
A dan a, Asia Minor,
Westbrook,
Biddeford,
Norway,
Old Orchard,
Freeport,

Portland,

Jefferson,

Strong,

Sanford,
Addison,
Dalton, Mass.,

Montclair, N. J.,

Portland,

Gardiner,

White Plains, N. Y .,

Denmark,
Springfield, Mass.,

Calais,

Camden,
Pittsfield,

Albion, Nebr.,

China,

Clinton,

Auburn,
Cape Cottage,

Island Falls,

Portland,

Portland,

Hoboken, N. J.,

Dexter,
Freeport,

Bath,

Norway,
Island Falls,

Room
30 Maine St.

16 M. H
19 H. H.
19 H. H.
26 M. H.
16 H. H.
6 M. H.
6 W. H.
8 H. H.

11 H. H.
12 H. H.
27 H. H.

4 A. H.
8 M. H.

15 M. H
27 W. H.
26 M. H.
28 A. H.

4 M. H.
20 H. H.
16 A. H.
22 H. H.
18 W. H.
11 H. H.
12 A. H.

31 A. H.
14 W. H.
11 W. H.
9 W. H.

27 W. H.
32 M. H.
30 M. H.
6 M. H.
6 A. H.

22 A. H.
16 H. H.

15 H. H.
7 M. H.
20 A. H.
14 M. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps.

f Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

246.



Name
Fogg, Ralph Hervey *

Freeman, Francis Pike
Frost, Harold Daniel *

Garland, John Maurice f

Goff, Robert Fiske *

Gould, Herman Dexter *

Hall, Ernest Merryman *

Hall, William Kelsey *

Ham, Edward Billings

Hanscome, John Gray f

Harmon, Ceba Montelle *

Harmon, Fred Robbins t

Hart, Frank Messinger *

Houston, Wallace Sawyer *

Hunt, Edward Atherton
James, Ruel Leroy
Johnson, Donald Urban *

Kimball, Herric Charles

King, Leopold Ferman
Knight, Douglass Ewart f

Knight, Ralph Alden *

Knight, Ralph Brown *

Knowlton, Frank Watson *

Knowlton, William Warner
Leavitt, Charles Ernest
Ludden, William Robinson *

McCormack, Roland Lawton *

McGorrill, Virgil Courtney *

Mclntyre, Phil Lenwood *

Manchester, Charles Nahum
Marston, Everett Lincoln, Jr.

Martin, Silvio Chrysostom
Meacham, Ralph Albert *

Mendelson, Martin
Merry, Henry Herbert, Jr. *

Morris, George Price *

Morrissey, Richard Henry *

Nixon, Theodore
Northrop, Stanley Otis

Norton, Carroll Plummer *

Noyes, George Howard
Partridge, George Allen *

Students

Residence Room
Augusta, 28 M. H.
Woodfords, 25 H. H.
Waterville, 28 M. H.
Conway Center, N. H., 10 W. H.
Portland, 2 A. H.
Princeton, ,3 H. H.
Brunswick, 30 A. H.
Mechanic Falls, 28 M. H.
Brunswick

,

3 Bath St.

Freeport, 22. W. H.
Stonington, 18 M. H.
Jonesport, 4 M. H.
Camden, 16 A. H.
Augusta, 25 A. H.
Braintree, Mass., 21 H. H
Princeton, 13 H. ri.

Stratton, 2 M. H.
Fort Fairfield, 2 H. H.
Waterville, 10 H/H.
Boothbay, 32 W. H.
Camden, 12 A. H.
North Waterford, 5 A. H.
Fairfield, 2 M. H.
Claremont, N. H., 9 Bowker St.

Richmond, i 7 Cleaveland St.

Auburn, 22 M. H.
* Norway, 26 A. H.

Portland, 6 M. H.
Houlton, 8 M. H.

* North Go rham, 29 M. H.
Machiasport, 14 A. H.
Van Buren, 6 H. H.
Dalton, Mass., 12 M. H.
Lewiston, 23 H. H.
Auburn, 10 M. H.
Oxford, 10 A. H.
Dalton, Mass., 26 M. H.
Brookline, Mass., 24 H. H.
Saco, 15 H. H.
West Jonesport, 17 M. H.
Stonington, 32 H. H.
Augusta, 25 A. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

25



Bowdoin College

Name
Peabody, Ralph Berthel

Perry, Standish *

Pickard, John Coleman *

Pollard, Clair Alonzo
Powers, Neal
Pugsley, Raymond Felker *

Putnam, Raymond Gentler *

Race, Shirley Kempton *

Rich, John Everett *

Richards, Stuart Forbes *

Ricker, Sargent Wood *

Ridley, Francis Ruthven
Robinson, Lloyd Herbert *

Savage, Ernest Keith t

Sealand, Evans Franklin *

Shwartz, Sidney Philip

Silverman, David
Simpson, Dean Matthew
Simpson, Hartley Fremont, Jr.

Sleeper, Francis Harper
Smith, Morris *

Stack, Frank O'Brien
Stanley, Erwin Herbert
Starrett, Ralph Edward *

Stearns, Walter Eckley
Strickland, Loring Sanford *

Tarbox, Richard Carlyle t

Thalheimer, Harold Emerson
Thayer, Albert Rudolph *

Therriault, Edmond Patrick *

Thompson, Cecil Frank *

Tileston, Eben Gordon t

Tompkins, Harvey McLellan *

Towle, Carroll Sherburne
Trask, Elmer Ellsworth

Vose, John Peters *

Wagg, Evarts Judson *

Walker, Fred Maynard *

Waterman, Maurice Oliver

Wetherell, James Henry *

White, Wendell James *

Whiting, Earl Gordon *

Residence
Richmond,
Rockland,
Thornburg, Penn.,

Ashland,
Fort Fairfield,

Rochester, N. H.,

Danvers, Mass.,

East Boothbay,
Isle au Haut,
Reading, Mass.,

Castine,
Richmond,
Island Falls,

Bath,
Bangor,
Portland,

Portland,

Waterville,

Tilton, N. H.,

Houlton,
Brunswick,
Portland,

Kezar balls,

Warren,
Rumford,
Hinckley,

Saco,

Freeport,

Collinsville, Conn.,

Lille,

Kingfield,

Dorchester, Mass.,

East Holden,
Winthrop,
Caribou,

East Eddington,
Auburn,
East Brozvnfield,

Buckfield,

South Paris,

Bath,

Strong,

Room
28 H. H.

9 A. H.

25 A. H.

2 H. H.
11 M. H.

20 M. H.

4 A. H.

32 M. H.

32 A. H.

32 A. H,

20 H. H,

6 M.
28 W.
20 A. H
31 H. H
27 H

H
H.

H
10 H. H.

H.
H.

H.

22 M
3 H

10 M
29 H. H
20 M. H
24 A. H
8 H. H
28 A. H
6 W. H
5 H. H

18 M. H
18 A. H
10 A. H
12 W. H
8 A. H
9 H. H

20

12

II.

H.
M.
M.

2 A. H.

13 H. H.
12 M. H.

30 M. H.
6 A. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

26



Students

Name
Whitman, Victor Sargent
Whitney, Arthur Thomas
Woodbury, Roliston Gibson t

Woodworth, Philip Hammond *

Yerxa, Clarence Pennington
Young, Maynard Robbins

Residence
Laconia, N. H.,

Houlton,
Saco,

Fairfield,

Houlton,
Augusta,

Room
18 H. H.
2 H. H.
6 W. H.

14 A. H.
3 H. H.

14 H. H.

SPECIAL STUDENTS

Name
Attaya, Charles Benedict t

Austin, Walter Asquith *

Brewer, Wilfred Reginald
Carstenson, Henry Dana t

Carter, Sidney Alton t

Churchill, Lord Randolph *

Clark, Pierce Usher t

Clifford, Nathan, Jr. f

Coffin, Alfred Chandler *

Cousins, Louis Robert *

Davis, Laurence Edward *

Dennison, Harlan Stuart *

Dowling, Benedict Joseph
Dudley, John Lancelot *

Fox, Walter Dunham *

Freelove, Alvin Whittier *

Getchell, Cecil Clifton*
Gleason, Basil Crowell *

Greenlaw, Maurice Wesley
Hayes, Matthew Alphonse *

Healy, Harold Eugene *

Henderson, Alexander
Henley, Kenneth Rundlett t

Hill, Walter Morse t

Howe, Reginald McLellan t

Isenberg, Casele Louis t

James, Proctor t

Jones, Lee Hamilton *

Jordan, Maurice Donald *

Kearney, Thomas Kevin t

Knott, Ralph Blossom t

Residence Room
Bath, 10 W. H.
Gorham, N. H., 13 M. H.
Ashland, 14 H. H.
Winthrop, Mass., 30 W. H.
Waterville, 11 W. H.
North Parsonsfield, 12 M. H.
Plainville, Conn., 9 W. H.
Cape Elizabeth, 8 W. H.
Gorham, N. H., 13 M. H.
Guilford, 8 M. H.
Portland, 2 A. H.
Auburn, Ind., 10 M. H.
Gardiner,

Pembroke, 32 M. H.
Calais, 13 M. H.
North Bridgton, 30 A. H.
Augusta, 4 M. H.
Portland, 8 M. H.
Stonington, **

Portland, 18 M. H.
Auburn, 32 M. H.
Richmond, 30 H. H.
Portland, 24 W. H.
Bath, 14 W. H.
Woodfords, 12 W. H.
Boston, Mass., 29 W. H.
Portland, 22 W. H.
Houlton, 10 A. H.
Auburn, 20 M. H.
South Boston, Mass., 26 W. H.
Bangor, 4 W. H.

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.
** Entered war service since September, 19 18.

27



Bowdoin College

Name
Lamb, William Herbert t

Libby, Arthur Clements t

Linsert, Ernest Edward
Lothrop, Eaton Shaw *

McConky, Kenneth Whipple *

Merrill, Lawrence Freeman t

Mortell, John Henry *

Noyes, Wendell Phillips *

Pearson, Clarence Edward
Pearson, Francis Everett, Jr. t

Peterson, Stanley Peter *

Pullen, Joseph Raymond t

Richardson, Jeffrey, Jr. *

Ridley, Paul Price *

Rogers, Charles Wilson t

Shenker, Isadore Edward t

Smith, Charles Robert t

Smith, George Franklin f

Talcott, William Thomas t

Taylor, Jonas

Terry, George Fred, Jr. t

Thompson, Albert Edward
Tyler, William Simmons *

Webb, Norman Leslie *

Weeks, Leon Colby *

Residence Room
Boston, Mass., 25 w. H.
Harrison, 25 w. H.
Belmont, Mass., **

South Portland, 23 A. H.
Portland, 1 M. H.
Portland, 8 W. H.
Bangor, 22 A. H.
Portland, 6 A. H.
Portland, 14 H. H.
Portland, 5 W. H.
Rumford, 22 A. H.
Yarmouthville, 26 W. H.
Brookline, Mass., 4 M. H.
Richmond, 8 A. H.
Old Town, 22 W H.

Boston, Mass., 29 W. H.
Toronto, Canada, 1

1

W. H.

Saco, 7 W. H.
Winthrop, Mass., 30 W. H.
Cumberland Mills,

Cumberland Mills

Waterville, 16 W. H.
Brunswick, 29 H. H.

Bangor, 2\ A. H.
Stonington, 12 A. H.
Westbrook, 22 M. H.

Students enrolled in 1917-1918 after the Catalogue was issued

Class of 1918

Colter, Lloyd Osborne
Mooers, Horatio Tobey

a Marinette, Wis.,

s Skozvhegan,

Class cf 1919

Burleigh, Lewis Albert, Jr. a Augusta,

Special Students

Linsert, Ernest Edward
Savage, Arno Charles

Belmont, Mass.,

Bangor,

* Students' Army Training Corps.

t Students' Army Training Corps, Naval Unit.

28



Students

Stoical fetubentg

FOURTH YEAR—Class of 1919

Name
Allen, Harry Everett, A.B.
Beal, George Napoleon
Carde, Albert Martin, Jr.

Drake, Eugene Henry, A.B.
Dresser, Norman Bates, A.B.
Gordon, Charles Howard
Holt, William, A.B.

t King, Frederick Melville

Mannix, Daniel Maurice, A.B.
Nickerson, Norman Hunt, A.B.

O'Connor, Denis Stanislaus

Patchanian, Giragos Haroutune,
Renaud, Ulric Joseph
Toothaker, Bernard Leroy
Tower, Elmer Madison
Walker, Harry Burton, A.B.
White, Langdon Robert, B.S.

Residence Room*
Brunswick, Dr. Cousins' Hospital.

Jonesport, 48 Cedar St.

Bowdoinham, 779 Congress St.

Pittsfield, Me. Gen. Hospital.

Berlin, N. H., 78 Winter St.

Ashland, N. H., Me. Eye & Ear Int

Bridgton, 15 Clifford St

Portland, City Hospital.

Red Beach, 122 William St.

Biddeford, 2 Congress Park
A.B.Marash, Asia Minor, 468 Forest Ave.

Brockton, Mass., 779 Congress St

Strong, Me. Gen. Hospital.

Southwest Harbor, 779 Congress St.

Biddeford, 2 Congress Park.

Bath, Me. Eye & Ear Infirmary.

THIRD YEAR^-Class of 1920

Name
Anderson, Adolph, B.P.E.

Grant, Hendrie Walter
Hall, Earl Stanley
Herlihy, Edward Leo
LeLasher, Clement Paul
Margulis, Abraham Bernard, B.S.

Matthews, Floyd Osborn
Merrill, Urban Howe, A.B.
Thayer, Ralph Bruce, B.S.

Webber, Isaac Mervyn, B.S.

Wight, Winfield Emmons, A.B.

Residence
Brooklyn, N. Y .,

Calais,

Springfield, Mass.
Bangor,
New Haven, Conn
Odessa, Russia,

St. Albans,

Lawrence, Mass.,

Enfield, Mass.,

Weeks Mills, M
Milan, N. H.,

Room
City Hospital.

166^ Neal St.

175 Neal St.

17 Hill St.

., 87 Carleton St.

87 Carleton St.

779 Congress St.

175 Neal St.

17 Hill St.

e. Gen. Hospital.

44 Capisic St.

* The rooms of Third and Fourth year students are in Portland.

$ Died, Oct. 18, 1918, Portland, Me.

29



Bowdoin College

SECOND YEAR—Class of 1921

Name
Bernard, Wilfrid Olivier, A.B.
Brewster, Hugh Maynard, Ph.C.
Dunham, Rand Augustus
Finn, Alfred Joseph, A.B.
Giguere, Eustache Napoleon
Hill, William Edward
Howard, Henry Marshall

Johnson, Henry Peter
Van Wart, William Haley, A.B.

Name
Dooley, Francis Matthew, A.B.

Hanson, Henry Wallace, Jr.

Lowell, William Arthur, B.S.

Lee, Harold Gordon
Lombard, Reginald Thomas
Murray, Edwin Thomas, Ph.C.
Mundie, Perley James

Residence Room
Auburn, <&. T. House
Dexter, *. T. House
Rumford, ^. T. House
Waterbury, Conn., *. T. House
Lewiston, *. T. House
Meriden, Conn., *. T. House
East Andover, *. T. House
Stetson, *. T. House
Cherryfield, *. T. House.

-Class of 1922

Residence Room
Portland, *. T. House
Bath, *. T. House.
East Bridgewater, *. T. House.
Ashland, 29 H. H
Portland, 5 H. H
Bangor, *. T. House.

Calais, *. T. House.

3°



pernor EoII

Class of 1 910, Non-Graduate

Harold Sumner Small. Died, Dec. 3, 19 17, Camp Greene, N. C.

Class of 19 1

2

Roland Hiram Waitt. Killed in action in France.

Class of 191 3, Non-Graduate

Frederick Trevenen Edwards. Died of wounds in France.

Class of 19 14

Omar Perlie Badger. Died, Sept. 25, 19 18, Boston, Mass.
Leonard Henry Gibson. Died, Sept. 27, 19 18, Camp Devens, Mass.

Class of 19 14, Non-Graduates

Edward Alfred Trottier. Died, Sept. 23, 19 18, Boston, Mass.
Douglas Urquhart. Died of wounds in France.

Class of 1915, Non-Graduates

Charles William Wallace Field. Killed in action in France.

Stuart Pingree Morrill. Died, Jan. 27, 1918, Ft. Oglethorpe, Ga.

Class of 191

7

Benjamin Pliny Bradford. Killed in aeroplane accident, Aug. 6, 1918,

Tours, France.

Forbes Rickard, Jr. Killed in action in France, July 20, 19 18.

Class of 191 7, Non-Graduates

Frank Durham Hazeltine. Killed in action in France, Sept. 12, 1918.

Judson Gordon Martell. Killed in action in France.

Class of 19 1 8, Non-Graduates

Carroll Edward Fuller. Died, Sept. 26, 19 18, Camp Devens, Mass.

Joseph Ralph Sandford. Killed in action in France.

Class of 19 1

9

Albert Davis Holbrook. Died in German prison camp.

Class of 1920

Lawrence Hill Cate. Died, Oct. 9, 191 8, Pensacola, Fla.

Michael Joseph Delehanty. Killed in aeroplane accident, March 2$,

1918, Pensacola, Fla.

Medical Class of 1913

Wyvern Almon Coombs. Died, April 23, 19 18, Ft. Oglethorpe, Ga.

3 1



Bowdoin College

feummarp of 3Jn0tructot0 an& &tubent0

INSTRUCTORS

Academical Faculty 22

Medical Faculty 46

Total 68

Names Counted Twice* 5

Corrected Totat 63

STUDENTS

Academical Department

Seniors 27

Juniors , 65

Sophomores 87

Freshmen 130

Special Students 56

Total 365

Medical School

Fourth Year 17

Third Year 11

Second Year 9

First Year 7

Total 44
Total in the Institution 409

3 2



Appointment* and fltoarbg

HONORARY COMMENCEMENT APPOINTMENTS

Class of 1918

Magna Cum Laude

Bradbury Julian Bagley Abner Welborne Rountree

George Horace Blake Leland Clifton Wyman

Cum Laude

Robert Greenhalgh Albion William Wagg Simonton

Wilfrid Olivier Bernard Boyce Allen Thomas
Oscar Lawrence Hamlin Paul Campbell Young-

Robert Cressey Rounds

PHI BETA KAPPA APPOINTMENTS

Class of 1917

David Alphonso Lane, Jr.

^Omitted by error from 19 17-18 Catalogue)

Class of 1918

Robert Greenhalgh Albion Robert Cressey Rounds

Bradbury Julian Bagley Abner Welborne Rountree

George Horace Blake Boyce Allen Thomas
Oscar Lawrence Hamlin Leland C) ifton Wyman
Bela Winslow Norton

Class of 1919

Roy Anderson Foulke Harold Boardman Sawyer

Robert Hammond Haynes

3 33



Bowdoin College

CLASS OF 1868 PRIZE SPEAKING

Robert Greenhalgh Albion Bela Winslow Norton

George Stuart DeMott Abner Welborne Rountree

John Bowers Matthews Paul Campbell Young

ALEXANDER PRIZE SPEAKING

Fred Babson Chadbourne, Samuel Cummings Buker, 192

1

1919 Maurice Sydney Coburne, 1921

Gordon Sweat Hargraves, Harry Helson, 1921

1919 Hugh Nixon, 1921

George Raymond Asnault, Robert Winthrop Morse,
1920 . Special

Philip Everett Goodhue, 1920

HONOR MEN

Class of 1918

Robert Greenhalgh Albion, Brown Memorial Scholar,

Col. Wm. H. Owen Premium.

Bradbury Julian Bagley, Noyes Political Economy Prize,

Smyth Mathematical Prize.

Lloyd Osborne Colter, Pray English Prize.

Horatio Tobey Mooers, Brozvn Composition Prize, 2d.,

Hawthorne Prize.

Abner Welborne Rountree, Brown Composition Prize, 1st.,

Class of 1868 Prize.

Paul Campbell Young, Goodwin Commencement Prize,

Hiland L. Fairbanks Prize.

Class of 1919

George Hunt Casey, Sewall Greek Prize.

Fred Babson Chadbourne, Bradbury Debating Prize, 1st.

34



Appointments and Awards

Roy Anderson Foulke,

Gordon Sweat Hargraves,

Robert Hammond Haynes,

John Henry Kern,

Leslie Whidden Pearson,

Class of 1875 Prize in Ameri-

can History.

Alexander Speaking Prize, 1st.

Aimon Goodwin Prize.

Smyth Mathematical Prize.

Brown Memorial Scholar.

Class of 1920

Myron Halburton Avery,

Leland Matthew Goodrich,

Henry William Lamb,

Edgar Curtis Taylor,

Sewall Latin Prize.

Smyth Mathematical Prize.

Brown Memorial Scholar.

Bradbury Debating Prize, 2d.

Class of 1921

Maurice Sydney Coburne,

George Gordon Cumming,

Floyd Harvey Hatch,

Harry Helson,

Philip Henry McCrum,
Frank Howarth Ormerod,

John Garnett Young,

Reginald McLellan Howe,
Nahum Park Moore,

Alexander Speaking Prize, 2d.,

Hiland L. Fairbanks Prize.

Hiland L. Fairbanks Prize.

Bradbury Debating Prize, 2d.

Bradbury Debating Prize, 1st.

Brown Memorial Scholar.

Goodwin French Prize.

Bradbury Debating Prize, 2d.

Specials

David Sewall Premium.

Bradbury Debating Prize, 1st.

35



2Degtee0 Conferred in 1918

BACHELOR OF ARTS

Albion, Robert Greenhalgh

Bachelder, Calvin Leslie

Bagley, Bradbury Julian

Bernard, Wilfrid Olivier

Blake, George Horace

Blanchard, Hugh Waldo
Brown, Vernon Lamson
DeMott, George Stuart

Freeman, Elliot

Hamlin, Jean Paul

Hamlin, Oscar Lawrence

Harrington, Harlan Lewis

Haskell, Henry Carvill

Jones, Linwood Harry

Keigwin, Richard Paine

Matthews, John Bowers

Murch, Clyde Stanley

Pendleton, Ralph Walter

Pierce, Howard Thayer

Prosser, Albert Laurence

Reynolds, John Thomas
Rounds, Robert Cressey

Rountree, Abner Welborne

Simonton, William Wagg
Smith, Milan James

Stearns, Timothy Raymond
Stetson, Robert Stanwood

Stewart, Norman Daniel

Tang, Kuan-Shang

Thomas, Boyce Allen

Van Wart, William Haley

Warren, Manfred Lawrence

Woodworth, Paul Louis

Wyman, Leland Clifton

Young, Paul Campbell

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

Allen, Amos Lawrence

Dean, Archibald Sweetland

Joyce, Gerald Stanley

Parker, William Bradstreet

Smith, Edward Staples Cousens

36



Degrees Conferred in 1918

DOCTOR OF MEDICINE

Carll, Francis Whipple Hubbard, Roswell Earle, A.B.

Chenery, Frederick Lincoln, Jr., Ireland, Allen Gilbert

B.S. Kimball, James Calvin

Cristy, George Linsley, A.B. Moulton, Manning Cole, A.B.

Dorman, Horatio Nelson, A.B. Small, William Drew, A.B.

Dyer, Curtis William Stanhope, Charles Nason, A.B.

Dyer, Henry Lathrop Stevenson, Frank White

Follett, Earl Christie Taber, Thomas Henry
Freeman, William Everett Topham, John James

Hamel, John Ralph, A.B.

^onotarp 2Degm$

DOCTOR OF SCIENCE

Charles Clifford Hutchins (1883)

Donald Baxter MacMillan (1898)

Winford Henry Smith (1899)

DOCTOR OF DIVINITY

Ashley Day Leavitt

DOCTOR OF LAWS

Leslie Colby Cornish Henry Pomeroy Davison

Certificate* of ^onot

Members of the Class of 1918 in Service

Babbitt, Frank Peva Call, Edwin Clifford

Bigelow, Murray Murch Chase, Elton Fletcher

37



Bowdoin College

Gaff, Clarence Lloyd

Colter, Lloyd Osborne

Coombs, Whitney

Daggett, Neil Eugene

Donnell, Orrin Smith

Edwards, John Richards, Jr.

Farmer, Glenn

Freese, John Benjamin

Gray, Alfred Shirley

Gray, Julian Eliot

Hanson, Stanwood Lincoln

*Hazeltine, Frank Durham
Hildreth, Edward Ernest

Johnson, Philip Marshall

MacCormick, Franklin Dugald

Macdonald, Ralph Everett

McQuillan, Arthur Harold

Manderson, Harold Andrew
Mooers, Horatio Tobey

Moulton, Albert Otis

Needelman, William Ralph

Norton, Bela Winslow

Palmer, Karl Vernon

Peacock, Roland Hall

Philbrick, Maurice Swain

Ridlon, Percy Sewall

Ripley, William Lewis

Roper, Daniel Calhoun, Jr.

fSandford, Joseph Ralph

Savage, Willard Arnold

Schlosberg, Richard Turner

Sloggett, John Bolton

Spear, Roy
Stanley, Everett Luscomb

Walker, William Edmund
Wass, Everett Langdon

Whalen, Frank Edward
Wood, Merle Ashley

Woodman, Karl Ayer

Young, Herman Arthur

*Killed in action in France, September 12, 1918.

tKilled in action in France, April, 19 18.

38



BOWDOIN COLLEGE





FACULTY

KENNETH CHARLES MORTON SILLS, LL.D., President,

and Professor of Latin.

FRANK EDWARD WOODRUFF, A.M., Professor of Greek.

WILLIAM ALBION MOODY, A.M., Professor of Mathe-

matics.

CHARLES CLIFFORD HUTCHINS, Sc.D., Professor of

Physics.

FRANK NATHANIEL WHITTIER, A.M., M.D., Professor

of Hygiene and Physical Training.

GEORGE TAYLOR FILES, Ph.D., Professor of Germanic

Languages. [On leave of absence. Y.M.C.A. work in

France.]

WILMOT BROOKINGS MITCHELL, A.M., Acting Dean,

and Professor of Rhetoric and Oratory.

HENRY EDWIN ANDREWS, A.M., Professor of Art. [As-

signed to the Department of English for 1918-1919.]

CFIARLES THEODORE BURNETT, Ph.D., Professor of

Psychology.

ROSCOE JAMES HAM, A.M., Professor of German.

FREDERIC WILLIS BROWN, Ph.D., Professor of Modem
Languages.

HERBERT CLIFFORD BELL, Ph.D., Professor of History

and Political Science. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

WARREN BENJAMIN CATLIN, A.B., Professor of Eco-

nomics and Sociology.

MANTON COPELAND, Ph.D., Professor of Biology.

MARSHALL PERLEY CRAM, Ph.D., Professor of Chemis-

try and Mineralogy.

GEORGE ROY ELLIOTT, Ph.D., Professor of English Liter-

ature.

ORREN CHALMER HORMELL, A.M., Professor of History

and Government.

4i



Bowdoin College

PAUL NIXON, A.M., Dean, and Professor of Classics and

History. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

GERALD GARDNER WILDER, A.B., Librarian.

WILLIAM HAWLEY DAVIS, A.M., Professor of English

and Public Speaking. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

EDWARD HAMES WASS, Assistant Professor of Music, and

College Organist.

ALFRED OTTO GROSS, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Biol-

ogy.

RHYS DAFYDD EVANS, A.B., Assistant Professor of

Physics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

LEE DUDLEY McCLEAN, A.M., Assistant Professor of Eco-

nomics and Sociology.

PHILIP WESTON MESERVE, A.M., Assistant Professor oj

Chemistry. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

THOMAS CURTIS VAN CLEVE, A. M., Assistant Professor

of History. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

WILLIAM EDMUND MILNE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of

Mathematics. [On leave of absence. U.S.A.]

DANIEL CALDWELL STANWOOD, A.M., Lecturer on In-

ternational Law.

FREDERICK STANLEY NOWLAN, A.M., Instructor in

Mathematics.

COLIN BRUMMITT GOODYKOONTZ, Litt.M., Instructor

in History.

AUSTIN HARBUTT MacCORMICK, A.M., Instructor in

English and Education. [On leave of absence. U.S.N.]

Committees of t&e JFacuItp

Administrative.—The President, Chairman; the Acting Dean,

Professors Ham, Copeland, and Hormell.

Athletics.—Professor Whittier, Chairman; Professors Wood-
ruff and Elliott.

42



Admission

Catalogue.—Mr. Wilder, Chairman; Assistant Professor Mc-
Clean.

Curriculum.—Professor Burnett, Chairman; Professors

Brown, Copeland, and Elliott.

Examining and Recording.—The Acting Dean, Chairman;

Professors Woodruff, Moody, Ham, and Hormell.

Library.—Mr. Wilder, Chairman; The President, Professors

Catlin, Cram, and Elliott.

Music.—Assistant Professor Wass, Chairman; Professors

Woodruff and Burnett.

Preparatory Schools.—The Acting Dean, Chairman; Profes-

sors Andrews and Hormell, and Mr. Goodykoontz.

Public Exercises.—Professor Cram, Chairman; Professor

Brown and Mr. Wilder.

Student Aid.—The President, Chairman; the Acting Dean,

Professors Whittier, Andrews, and Cram.

Y.M.C.A.—Assistant Professor McClean, Chairman; Professors

Andrews and Burnett, and Assistant Professor Wass.

admission to the college

All students who entered Bowdoin College in September,

1918, were admitted in accordance with the rules and regula-

tions set forth on pages 43-69 of the Annual Catalogue for

1917-1918. No changes in these rules and regulations have

been made and they will remain in force for all students ad-

mitted in the fall of 1919 as candidates for degrees.

Details of the requirements for admission will be sent on

request to all who do not have a copy of the Annual Catalogue

for 1917-1918.

43



COURSES OF INSTRUCTION

In the current issue of the Annual Catalogue only the

courses that are given during the academic year 1918-1919 are

printed, in order that both paper and labor may be saved and

in order that the war-time programme of the College may be

recorded by itself. As this programme is so different from

the normal peace programme all persons consulting the

Catalogue for purposes beyond the close of the war are re-

ferred to the edition of 1917-1918.

Note.—Since the following Courses of Instruction were put

in type the 'Students' Army Training Corps has been de-

mobilized and the College has resumed, so far as possible, its

peace programme. Many courses not announced in the fol-

lowing pages will be given during the Second and Third Terms

and reference is hereby made to a pamphlet containing a list

of these courses and other information.

BIOLOGY

Zoology

Professor Copeland and Assistant Professor Gross

a. General Introduction to Zoology. First Term: three

hours lectures and three hours laboratory work each week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : same hours.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term : same hours.

Professor Copeland

d. Comparative Anatomy of Vertebrates. First Term:

three hours lectures and three hours laboratory work each

week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term : same hours.

44



Courses of Instruction

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term: same hours.

Assistant Professor Gross

g. Organic Evolution. First Term: three hours a week.

Professor Copeland

h. Vertebrate Ecology and Behavior. Third Term: six

hours a week.

Professor Copeland and Assistant Professor Gross

Botany

Professor Copeland

a. Botany. Third Term : three hours lectures and three

hours laboratory work each week.

CHEMISTRY

Professor Cram

a. General Chemistry. First Term : three hours lectures

and three hours laboratory work each week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : same hours.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: same hours.

d. Qualitative Analysis. First Term: three hours lectures

and five hours laboratory work each week.

e. Qualitative and Quantitative Analysis. Second Term:
same hours.

/. Quantitative Analysis. Third Term: same hours.

g. Advanced Quantitative Analysis. First Term: six hours

a week.

h. Continuation of Course g. Second Term : six hours a

week.

i. Continuation of Course h. Third Term : six hours a week.

j. Organic Chemistry. Lectures and laboratory work. Term
and hours to be announced.

45



Bowdoin College

ECONOMICS AND SOCIOLOGY

Professor Catlin and Assistant Professor McClean

a. Principles of Economics. First Term : three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week. Professor Catlin

d. Transportation and Commerce. First Term: three hours

a week.

e. Business Management. Second Term : three hours a week.

/. Public Finance. Third Term: three hours a week.

Professor Catlin

g. Accounting. First Term : three hours a week.

h. Continuation of Course g. Second Term : three hours a

week.

i. Continuation of Course h. Third ferm

:

three hours a

week. Assistant Professor McClean

ENGLISH

Professors Mitchell, Andrews, and Elliott

a. English Composition. First Term : four hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: four hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: four hours a

week. Professors Mitchell and Andrews

d. Advanced English Composition. First Term : three hours

a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term : three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term : three hours a

week. Professor Andrews

46



Courses of Instruction

g. Public Speaking. Second Term : one hour a week.

h. Continuation of Course g. Third Term : one hour a week.

Professor Mitchell

Literature

i. English Literature before the Eighteenth Century :

Chaucer, Spenser, Shakespearean Comedy. First Term: three

hours a week.

/. Continuation of Course i: Shakespearean Tragedy, Mil-

ton. Second Term : three hours a week.

k. Eighteenth Century Literature : Swift, Pope, Burns

Third Term : three hours a week. Professor Elliott

I. Carlyle. First Term : three hours a week.

m. Browning. Second Term : three hours a week.

n. Emerson. Third Term: three hours a week.

Professor Elliott

FRENCH

Professors Brown and Elliott

a. Elementary French. First Term : four hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : four hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term : four hours a

week. Professors Brown and Elliott

d. Reading and Composition. First Term : four hours a

week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term : four hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term: four hours a

week. Professor Brown

47



Bowdoin College

GEOLOGY AND MINERALOGY

Professor Cram

Mineralogy

a. Mineralogy. Third Term: three hours a week.

GERMAN

Professor Ham

a. Elementary German. First Term: three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week.

d. Advanced German. First Term : three hours a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term: three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term : three hours a

week.

GREEK

Professor Woodruff

a. Elementary Greek. First Term : four hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: four hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: four hours a

week.

d. Greek Literature in English Translation. First Term:

three hours a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term : three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term: three hours a

week.

48



Courses of Instruction

HISTORY AND GOVERNMENT

Professor Hormell and Messrs. Stanwood and Goodykoontz

History

a. History of the United States from 1763 to 181 5. First

Term : three hours a week.

b. History of the United States from 1815 to 1865. Second

Term: three hours a week.

c. History of the United States since 1865. Third Term:
three hours a week. Mr. Goodykoontz

Government

a. American National, State, and Local Government. First

Term : three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week. Professor Hormell

d. International Law. First Term: three hours a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term : three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term: three hours a

week. Mr. Stanwood

HYGIENE AND PHYSICAL TRAINING

Professor Whittier

Hygiene

a. Lectures on Human Anatomy, Physiology, and Personal

Hygiene. First Term : one hour a week.

Physical Training

A course in Physical Training, from December to April, is

4 49



Bowdoin College

required of all students not taking Military Drill with the

Students' Army Training Corps.

LATIN

President Sills

a. Livy. First Term : three hours a week.

b. Horace. Second Term : three hours a week.

c. Terence. Third Term : three hours a week.

MATHEMATICS

Professor Moody and Messrs. Nowlan, Gardner, and
Litchfield

a. Trigonometry and Logarithms. Each Term : four hours

a week.

b. Trigonometry and Logarithms. First Term: one hour

a week.

Professor Moody and Messrs. Nowlan, Gardner, and
Litchfield

c. Elementary Analytic Geometry. Each Term: four hours

a week. Professor Moody
d. A Second Course in Calculus. First Term: four hours

a week. Professor Moody

MILITARY SUBJECTS

Lieutenant Colonel Duval, Commanding Officer

a. Theoretical Military Science and Tactics. Each Term

:

two hours a week. Lieutenant Wright
b. Practical Military Science and Tactics. Each Term : nine

hours a week.

Lieutenants Davis, Smith, Smoot, Melton, Cusick, and

Ensigns Greenwood and Rudd

5°



Courses of Instruction

c. War Issues. First Term: three hours a week.

d. Continuation of Course c. Second Term : three hours a

week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Third Term: three hours a

week.

Professor Hormell, Chairman; President Sills, Pro-

fessors Woodruff, Andrews, Burnett, Ham, Catlin,

Elliott, and Messrs. Stanwood and Goodykoontz

/. Military Law and Practice. First Term: three hours a

week.

g. Continuation of Course /. Second Term : three hours a

week.

h. Continuation of Course g. Third Term: three hours a

week.

Professor Hormell, and Lieutenants Wright and
Davis

i. Hygiene and Sanitation. Each Term : four hours a week.

Professor Copeland and Assistant Professor Gross

j. Topography and Surveying. Each Term : ten hours a

week. Messrs. Nowlan and Litchfield

k. Navigation. Each Term : four hours a week.

Professor Hutchins

MUSIC

Assistant Professor Wass
a. Music as an Art. First Term: three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term : Three hours a

week.

d. Elementary Harmony. First Term: three hours a week.

e. Advanced Harmony. Second Term : three hours a week.

5 1



\Y

Bowdoin College

/. Elementary Counterpoint. Third Term: three hours a

eek.

g. Advanced Counterpoint. First Term : three hours a week.

//. Continuation of Course g. Second Term : three hours a

week.

i. Continuation of Course h. Third Term: three hours a

week.

PHILOSOPHY AND PSYCHOLOGY

Professor Burnett

Philosophy

a. Introduction to Philosophy and Ethics. First Term

:

three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week.

Psychology

a. General Psychology. First Term : three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term : three hours a

week.

d. Abnormal Psychology. First Term: three hours a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term: three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term : three hours a

week.

PHYSICS

Professor Hutchins

a. Elementary Physics. First Term : four hours a week.

52



Courses of Instruction

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term : four hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: four hours a

week.

RUSSIAN

Professor Ham

a. Elementary Russian. First Term : three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week.

SPANISH

Professor Ham
a. Elementary Spanish. First Term: three hours a week.

b. Continuation of Course a. Second Term: three hours a

week.

c. Continuation of Course b. Third Term: three hours a

week.

d. Advanced Spanish. First Term : three hours a week.

e. Continuation of Course d. Second Term: three hours a

week.

/. Continuation of Course e. Third Term: three hours a

week.

COURSES IN THE MEDICAL SCHOOL

By vote of the Faculty, the work of the first year of the

Medical School is accepted in place of the required courses oi*

the Senior year in the College.

Students intending to avail themselves of this privilege are

required to register in the College at the opening of the college

53



Bowdoin College

year. They will then be excused from further attendance until

the opening of the Medical School.

MEDICAL PREPARATORY COURSE

A course, not leading to a degree, has been established for

students intending to study medicine.

The entrance requirements are the same as for the academic

courses.

Students entering this course are required to make affirmation

of their purpose to pursue their medical studies after completing

the course, with a statement from parent or guardian to that ef-

fect, and with the understanding that change to regular standing

in the College will be made only by special vote of the Faculty.

Students in this course are required to take: First Year:

Chemistry i, 2; English 1, 2, 4; Hygiene; Zoology 1, 2; Physics

1, 2. Second Year: Chemistry 3, 4; Zoology 3, 4; French or

German; and one elective.

Lectures

ANNIE TALBOT COLE LECTURESHIP

This lectureship was founded by Mrs. Calista Mayhew, of

South Orange, N. J., in memory of her niece, Mrs. Samuel Val-

entine Cole, of Norton, Mass. The incumbent, appointed for

one year, gives a series of lectures before the College. These

lectures are open to the public. According to the provision of

the donor, this lectureship is to "aim at contributing to the en-

noblement and enrichment of life by standing for the idea that

life is a glad opportunity. It shall, therefore, exhibit and en-

deavor to make attractive the highest ideals of character and

conduct, and also, in so far as possible, foster an appreciation of

the beautiful as revealed through nature, poetry, music, and the

fine arts."

54



Resources and Equipment

BENJAMIN APTHORP GOULD FULLER LECTURESHIP

This lectureship founded in 191 1 in memory of Benjamin

Apthorp Gould Fuller, A.M., of the Class of 1839, provides for

instruction in Social Hygiene.

Kegourceg anto equipment

RESOURCES

The interest bearing funds of Bowdorn College, including

$190,000.00 belonging to the Medical School, at the close of each

fiscal year, for the last six years were as follows

:

Mar. 31 1913, $2,210,503.96 Mar. 31, 1916, $2,460,084.47

Mar. 31, 1914, 2,263,717.80 Mar. 31, 1917, 2,473,451.63

Mar. 31, 1915, 2,264,034.14 Mar. 30, 1918, 2,612,279.16

THE COLLEGE BUILDINGS

There are sixteen college buildings : Massachusetts Hall, the

administrative building; Maine Hall, Winthrop Hall, Appleton

Hall, and William DeWitt Hyde Hall, the dormitories; the

Chapel; Seth Adams Hall and Memorial Hall, recitation build-

ings; the Sargent Gymnasium, now used in part for the Bow-
doin Union and in part for the central heating and lighting

plant; the Observatory; the Walker Art Building; the Mary
Frances Searles Science Building; Hubbard Hall, the library

building; the Hubbard Grand-Stand and athletic quarters; the

Gymnasium and General Thomas Worcester Hyde Athletic

Building; and the Dudley Coe Memorial Infirmary.

These buildings and their equipment are described and illus-

trated in a pamphlet which will be sent gratis upon application

to the Dean.

55



a&mtntetratton of tfje College

TERMS AND VACATIONS

The Academic Year is divided into three terms, of equal

length. Commencement Day is the fourth Monday in June.

The Summer Vacation of thirteen weeks follows Commence-
ment Day. There are two periods of vacation during the year;

the first, a recess of eight days including Christmas; the second,

the Easter recess of eight days near the first of April. The fol-

lowing are also observed as holidays : Thanksgiving Day,

Washington's Birthday, Patriots' Day, Memorial Day, and Ivy

Day.

REGISTRATION

All students are required to register on the first day of each

Term, except that Freshmen on entering college are required

to register on Wednesday afternoon preceding the opening of

the academic year. A fee of two dollars is charged for registra-

tion after the opening day.

COLLEGE RILLS

Bills, containing college charges, are mailed to the parent or

guardian of each student at the close of each Term; these

bills become payable at once.

No student will be advanced in class standing until all the

dues of the previous year have been paid; and no degrees will

be conferred upon students who have not paid all their dues to

the College.

No student will be dismissed from college on request unless

he shall have paid all his college bills, including that of the cur-

rent Term.

56



Administration of the College

During the time that term bills which are overdue remain un-

paid a student receives no credit for college work.

ATTENDANCE AT EXERCISES

Attendance is required of all students at recitations and lec-

tures continuously throughout the Term, and at the daily col-

lege prayers which are held on each week day at 8.20 a.m., and

on Sundays at 5 p.m.

EXAMINATIONS

The regular examinations of the College are held at the close

of each Term.

An unexcused absence from an examination entails a mark of

zero. In case of illness or other unavoidable cause of absence

from examination, the Dean has power to suspend the action of

this rule.

RANK
The rank of a student in each course is computed on a scale

of ten (10), but is preserved on the college records in the

letters A, B, C, D, and E. A signifies a rank from 9 to 10; B,

a rank from 8 to 9 ; C, a rank from 7 to 8 ; D, a rank from 6 to

7 ; E, a rank lower than 6, and a condition.

REPORTS OF STANDING

A report of the rank of each student is sent to his parent or

guardian at the close of each Term. The report contains a

statement of the standing of the student in each of his courses,

together with the number of unexcused absences from chapel.

REQUIREMENTS FOR DEGREES

In order to be recommended for the degree of Bachelor of

Arts or Bachelor of Science, a candidate must have passed

57



Bowdoin College

thirty-four courses,—a course is a subject pursued for one Se-

mester,—together with English g, h, Hygiene, and four courses

in Physical Training. He must, moreover, have attained a

grade of C or higher in half his courses.

In accordance with a vote of the Boards passed in 1916,

upon recommendation of the Faculty, the degree of Master of

Arts, in course, is no longer conferred.

DEGREES WITH DISTINCTION

The Degree of Bachelor of Arts or Bachelor of Science with

Distinction is awarded in three grades

:

Cum Laude. A candidate is recommended for a degree cum
laude who has obtained a grade of A or B in seven-eighths of

his courses.

Magna cum Laude. A candidate is recommended for a degree

magna cum laude who has obtained a grade of A in three-

fourths, and B in another eighth of his courses.

Summa cum Laude. A candidate is recommended for a de-

gree summa cum laude who has obtained a grade of A in seven-

eighths of his courses. A candidate for a degree summa cum
laude must have been in residence at Bowdoin College at least

three years.

RELIGIOUS EXERCISES

Prayers are held each morning except Sunday in the college

Chapel, and a vesper service is held on Sunday. All students

are required to be present. From time to time during the year

prominent clergymen of various denominations come to Bruns-

wick to preach at the College.

BOWDOIN UNION
The Bowdoin Union is designed as a general gathering place

for all students of the College. There are three rooms comfort-

ably equipped for class meetings, rehearsals, and general recrea-

58



Administration of the College

tion. The large central lounging room is specially adorned by a

fourteen-foot fireplace, given in memory of Richard A. Lee,

John F. Morrison, and James B. Lamb, of the Class of 1908, all

of whom died while students in college. One of the remaining

rooms is used as a reading room, and is well supplied with daily

newspapers and magazines. All three rooms can be thrown in-

to one to accommodate large assemblies.

During the current year the Union is used as the headquarters

of the Army Y. M. C. A.

MEDICAL ATTENDANCE

A fund of $1,000, given by Mr. and Mrs. George F. Godfrey.

of Bangor, in memory of their son, Henry Prentiss Godfrey,

is devoted to providing medical attendance for students who
may be sick while in college.

In case of illness students should immediately call upon or

summon the college physician, Dr. Whittier, whose office is in

the Gymnasium.

DUDLEY COE MEMORIAL INFIRMARY

The Dudley Coe Memorial Infirmary, completed in 1917, and

endowed by the donor with a sum ample for all running ex-

penses including resident attendants, is a gift of Dr. Thomas
Upham Coe, of the Class of 1857, in memory of his son. It is

fifty-eight feet in length and thirty-eight feet in width, and

has three stories and a basement. It is entirely fireproof.

The basement contains a dining room, kitchen, laundry,

furnace room, and janitor's room.

The first floor contains the reception hall, physician's office,

operating room, sterilizing room, nurse-matron's rooms, two

wards of two beds each, and bath rooms.

The second floor is designed especially for the care of con-

tagious diseases and contains two hospital units ; each unit com-

prising two wards of two beds each, duty room, diet kitchen,

59



Bowdoin College

and bath room. These units are so arranged that they can be

isolated. There are also a physician's room and a sterilizing

room on this floor.

The third floor contains rooms for the nurses connected with

the infectious wards, rooms for maids, a solarium, and a store-

room.

&c£olat0f)tpd

More than $13,000 is distributed annually in the form of

scholarships and prizes in aid of meritorious students of slender

means.

Applications for scholarships must be made upon blank forms

furnished by the Treasurer of the College. They must be made
out anew each year; signed by both the student and his parent

or guardian; and deposited in the Treasurer's office before

November 15th.

Name (with Date of Foundation) Donor or Source Amount

Lawrence Foundation (1847) Mrs. Amos Lawrence $6,000

James Olcott Brown, '56 (1865) John B. Brown
Alfred Johnson (1870) Alfred Waldo Johnson, '45 3,000

William B. Sewall (1870) Mrs. William B. Sewall 1,000

Stephen Sewall (1871) Stephen Sewall 1,000

Shepley (1871) Ether Shepley 1,000

Mary L. Savage (1872) William T. Savage, '33 1,000

And Emerson (1875) And Emerson 7,040

Benjamin Delano (1877) Benjamin Delano 1,000

The income of the preceding five scholarships is to be

appropriated for the aid of students preparing to enter the

ministry of the Evangelical Trinitarian churches.

Mary Cleaves (1871) Mary Cleaves 1,000

John C. Dodge, '34 (1872) John C. Dodge, '34 1,000

Nelson Perley Cram, '6i (1872) Marshall Cram 1,000

Charles Drummer, '14 (1874) Mrs. Charles Dummer 6,000

Buxton (1875) Cyrus Woodman, '36 4,733

Justus Charles (1875) Justus ,Charles » 9,747
William W. Thomas, '6o (1875) William W. Thomas, '6o 6,000

Elias D. Pierce (1878) Mrs. Lydia Pierce 1,000

60



Scholarships

George W. Field, '37

Mrs. Noah Woods

Mrs. Hannah C. Ludwig
William G. Means
William G. Barrows, '39

George W. Field, '37 (1881)
William A. Blake, '73 (1882)
Moses R. Ludwig and

Albert F. Thomas (1884)
James Means, '33 (1885)
Huldah Whitmore (1887)
Nathaniel M. Whitmore, '54

and George S. Whit-
more, '56 (1887)

George Franklin Bourne (1887)
Amos D. Lockwood (1888)
William Little Gerrish, '64 (1890)
Garcelon and Merritt (1891)

The sum of $1,000 annually from the income of this fund.

Mrs. Mary J. Whitmore
Mrs. Narcissa S. Bourne
Mrs. Sarah F. Lockwood
Ijrederic H. Gerrish, '66

4,000

4,000

920
2,000

5,000

2,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

Cyrus Woodman, '36 (1891)
Joseph N. Fiske (1896)
Joseph Lambert (1896)
Crosby Stuart Noyes (1897)
Henry T. Cheever, '34 (1897)
Moses M. Butler, '45 (1902)
Stanwood Alexander (1902)
John Prescott Webber, Jr.,

'03 (1902)
Ellen J. Whitmore (1902)
Cyrus Woodman, '36 (1902)
William Law Symonds, '54 (1902)
Class of 1872

Charles M. Cumston, '43

Albion Howe, '61

Class of 1 88

1

Richard Almy Lee, '08

Cyrus Woodman, '36

Mrs. Joseph N. Fiske

Mrs. Ann E. Lambert
Crosby S. Noyes
Henry T. Cheever, '34

Mrs. Moses M. Butler

DeAlva S. Alexander, '

John P. Webber
Ellen J. Whitmore
Miss Mary Woodman
Mr. Symonds' family

Class of 1872
Charles M. Cumston, '

Lucian Howe, '70

Class of 1 88

1

Mrs. Leslie A. Lee

70

43

(1902)

(1903)

(1903)

(1907)

(1909)
This scholarship provides for the tuition of one student.

Annie E. Purinton (1908) Mrs. D. Webster King
George P. Davenport, '67 (1908) George P. Davenport, '67

Joseph E. Merrill, '54 (1908) Joseph E. Merrill, '54

The sum of $4,000 annually from the income of this fund.

Edward H. Newbegin, '91 (1909) Henry Newbegin, '57

4i,3iS

1,000

1,000

4,000

500
10,000

2,500

2,500

2,000

4,4i4

3,000

2,500

24,101

i,453

2,000

5,000

593

Richard Woodhull, '27 (191 1)
Dana Estes (191 1)
Edward F. Moody, '03 (191 1)
Class of 1903 (1913)
George Gannett, '42 (19 13)
Hugh J. Chisholm (19 14)
Ephraim C. Cummings, '53 (1914)
Edward A. Drummond (19 14)
John F. Hartley, '29 (1914)

Mrs. Mary E. W. Perry
Dana Estes

Miss Inez A. Blanchard
Class of 1903
Mrs. George Gannett
Mrs. Hugh J. Chisholm
Mrs. Ephraim C. Cummings 3,000

Edward A. Drummond 5,000

Frank Hartley 15,000

1,500

10,000

2,500

2,061

2,508

6,000

5,000

61



Bowdoin College

Charles F. Libby, '64 (191 5)
Benjamin A. G. Fuller, '39 (191 5)
John P. Hale, '27 (1916)

Class of 1896 (1916)
Roland M. Peck, '70 (1917)
Howard R. Ives, '98 (1917)
George C. Lovell (1917)
Class of 1892 (1917)
Dennis M. Bangs, '91 (1917)
Sylvester B. Carter, '66 (1918)
Ellis Spear, '58 (1918)

Charles F. Libby, '64 3,000

Mrs. John S. Cobb 3,800

Mrs. John P. Hale and Mrs.
Elizabeth H. Jacques 3,500

Class of 1896 2,100

Anna Aurilla Peck 1,000

Friends of Mr. Ives 1,715

Mrs. George C. Lovell 2,500
Class of 1892 1,500

Mrs. Hadassah J. Bangs 4,900
Sylvester B. Carter, '66 2,375
Ellis Spear, '58 10,000

(Etatmatr Moiatsljtps

Charles Carroll Everett Scholarship. Certain real estate

in Brunswick, bequeathed by Miss Mildred Everett, to found a

scholarship in memory of her father, Charles Carroll Ever-

ett, D.D., of the Class of 1850, the net income of which is given

to that member of the graduating class whom the President and

Trustees shall deem the best qualified to take a post-graduate

course in either this or some other country. (f-^S)

Henry W. Longfellow Graduate Scholarship. A fund of

$10,000, given by the daughters of Henry W. Longfellow, of

the class of 1825,—Miss Alice M. Longfellow, Mrs. Edith L
Dana, and Mrs. Anne L. Thorp—for a graduate scholarship

"that would enable a student, after graduation, to pursue gradu-

ate work in some other college, or abroad, if considered de-

sirable; the work to be done in English, or general literature,

and the field to be as large as possible—Belles Lettres in a wide

sense. The student to be selected should be some one not

merely proficient in some specialty, or with high marks, but

with real ability in the subject, and capable of profiting by the

advanced work, and of developing in the best way." (1907)

62



Prizes

David Sewall Premium. A prize amounting to Ten Dollars

is awarded annually to a member of the Freshman class for

excellence in English Composition. ( I 795)

Class of 1868 Prize. A prize of Forty-five Dollars, contrib-

uted by the Class of 1868, is given annually to the author of the

best written and spoken oration in the Senior class. (1868)

Smyth Mathematical Prize. A fund of $6,500, the gift of

Henry J. Furber, of the Class of 1861, named by him in honor

of Professor William Smyth. From the present income of

the fund $300 is given to that student in each Sophomore class

who obtains the highest rank in the mathematical studies of

the first two years. The rank is determined mainly by the daily

recitations; but the Faculty may at its discretion order a special

examination, the result of which will be combined with the

recitation rank. The successful candidate receives $100 at the

time the award is made. The remaining $200 is paid to him in

instalments at the close of each term during Junior and Senior

years. If a vacancy occurs during those years, the next in rank

secures the benefit of the prize for the remainder of the time.

(1876)

Sewall Greek Prize. A prize of Twenty-five Dollars, given

by Professor Jotham Bradbury Sewall, D.D., of the Class of

1848, formerly Professor of Greek in the College, is awarded

to the member of the Sophomore class who sustains the best

examination in Greek. (J879)

Sewall Latin Prize. A prize of Twenty-five Dollars, also

given by Professor Sewall, is awarded to the member of the

Sophomore class who sustains the best examination in Latin.

(1879)

Goodwin Commencement Prize. A prize of Fifty Dollars,

63



Bowdoin College

given by Rev. Dr. Daniel Raynes Goodwin, of the Class of

1832, is awarded each year to the author of the best Com-
mencement Part. (1882)

Pray English Prize. A prize of Forty-five Dollars, given

by Dr. Thomas J. W. Pray, of the Class of 1844, is awarded

each year to the best scholar in English Literature and original

English Composition. (1889)

Goodwin French Prize. A prize of Twenty-five Dollars,

given by Rev. Daniel Raynes Goodwin, D.D., is awarded an-

nually to the best scholar in French. (1890)

Noyes Political Economy Prize. This prize, consisting of

the annual income of $1,000, was established by Crosby Stuart

Noyes, A.M., and is awarded to the best scholar in Political

Economy. (1897)

Brown Composition Prizes. Two prizes, one of Thirty Dol-

lars and one of Twenty Dollars, established by Philip G.

Brown, of the Class of 1877, in memory of Philip Henry
Brown, of the Class of 1851, are offered to the Senior class for

excellence in Extemporaneous English Composition. (1901)

Class of 1875 Prize in American History. This prize, con-

sisting of the annual income of three thousand dollars, was es-

tablished by William J. Curtis, LL.D., of the Class of 1875,

and is awarded to the student who writes the best essay and

passes the best examination on some assigned subject in Ameri-

can History. (1901)

Bradbury Debating Prizes. Prizes amounting to Sixty Dol-

lars, given by Hon. James Ware Bradbury, LL.D., of the Class

of 1825, are awarded each year for excellence in debating.

(1901)

Hawthorne Prize. A prize of Forty Dollars, given by Mrs.

George C. Riggs, Litt.D., (Kate Douglas Wiggin), of New
York, is awarded each year to the author of the best short

story. The competition is open to members of the Sophomore,

Junior, and Senior classes^ ( I9°3)

64



Prizes

Alexander Prize Fund. This fund was established by Hon.

DeAlva S. Alexander, LL.D., of the Class of 1870, to furnish

two prizes of Twenty Dollars and Ten Dollars for excellence in

select declamation. Competition is open to Freshmen, Sopho-

mores, and Juniors. C 10̂ )
Philo Sherman Bennett Prize Fund. This fund was es-

tablished by Hon. William J. Bryan from trust funds of the

estate of the late Philo Sherman Bennett, of New Haven,

Connecticut, the proceeds to be used for a prize for the best es-

say discussing the principles of free government. Competition

is open to Juniors and Seniors. (1905)

Almon Goodwin Prize Fund. This fund of $1,000 was es-

tablished by Mrs. Maud Wilder Goodwin, in memory of her

husband, Almon Goodwin, of the Class of 1862. The annual

income is awarded to a Phi Beta Kappa man to be chosen by

vote of the Trustees of the College at the end of the recipient's

Junior year. ( x9o6)

Hiland Lockwood Fairbanks Prize Fund. This fund of

$2,000 was established by Captain Henry N. Fairbanks, in

memory of his son, Hiland Lockwood Fairbanks, of the Class

of 1895. One-half of the annual income is awarded for ex-

cellence in Debating and Advanced Public Speaking (English

5, 6) ; one-fourth is awarded as two prizes for excellence in

declamation (English 4) during the second Semester; and the

remaining fourth is left at the disposal of the English Depart-

ment for the promotion of interest in public speaking. (1909)

Col. William Henry Owen Premium. A sum of $500

given by Frederick Wooster Owen, M.D., in memory of his

brother Col. William Henry Owen, A.M., of the Class of

185 1, the income of which, in the form of a twenty dollar gold

piece, to be awarded at Commencement "to some graduating

student recognized by his fellows as a humble, earnest, and

active Christian." (1916)

65



Bowdoin College

The Gymnasium and General Thomas Worcester Hyde Ath-

letic Building together form one of the largest and best adapted

equipments for physical training in the country.

The Gymnasium has a frontage of 80 feet and a depth of 140

feet. On the first floor are the lockers, dressing rooms, man-

agers' and instructor's rooms, and rooms for boxing, fencing,

and hand-ball. On the second floor is the main exercising room

112 feet by 76 feet, a smaller exercising room, a trophy room,

and offices.

The building is equipped with the most approved apparatus
;

is heated and lighted by modern methods, and is supplied with a

ventilating system able to change the air throughout the building

every twenty minutes.

The General Thomas Worcester Hyde Athletic Building is

connected with the Gymnasium. It has an earth floor 160 feet

by 120 feet, and a one-twelfth mile running track ten feet wide.

In this building are set off spaces 120 feet by 40 feet for track

athletics and 120 feet by 120 feet for a full sized baseball dia-

mond with space to over-run the bases by nearly fifteen feet.

A straight path through the pine grove in the rear of the

campus leads from the gymnasium a short distance to the

Whittier Athletic Field. This field, named in honor of Dr.

Frank Nathaniel Whittier, the present director of the gym-

nasium, who was largely instrumental in the acquisition and

preparation of it for athletic purposes, is about five acres in

extent, and is well adapted in all respects for baseball, football,

and track athletics.

66



The Library

Wbt JLibwtv

The Library contains about 118,000 volumes and several

thousand unbound pamphlets. It includes the private library

of Hon. James Bowdoin, received after his death in 181 1; the

library of the Bowdoin Medical School, established in 1820;

and the extensive collections of the Peucinian and Athensean

Societies, added in 1880.

Special collections worthy of note are the Longfellcw collec-

tion, containing the largest amount of Longfellow material to

be found in any one place ; the Huguenot collection ; the German
Dialect collection; the Abbott collection; and the Maine collec-

tion,—each in its line being probably the largest in the country.

The Library is strong in sets of periodicals collected during

the past century, and about two hundred titles are currently re-

ceived by subscription. The printed catalogue cards of the

Library of Congress are received as issued, and this biblio-

graphical collection of increasing value and serviceableness

may be consulted by any investigator. Though no formal in-

struction in bibliography is given, the librarian and his as-

sistants are always ready to lend personal aid to inquirers.

During term time, the Library is open week-days from 8.30

a.m. to 5.30 p.m., and from 6.45 to 9.45 p.m., and Sundays from

2.00 to 4.50 p.m. In vacation it is also open daily, with the ex-

ception of Sundays and holidays. Students are allowed to bor-

row three books at a time, and to retain them, if needed, four

weeks.

Annual accessions, which average two thousand five hundred

volumes, are made to the Library by means of an appropriation

of the Boards for the purpose, and from a part of the proceeds

of the following library funds.

67



Bowdoin College

Name (with Date of Foundation)

General Fund
Hakluyt
Jonathan L. Sibley

John Patten

Joseph Sherman, '26, and
Thomas Sherman, '28

Samuel H. Ayer, '39

Elias Bond, '37

Alpheus S. Packard, '16

Robert W. Wood, '32

George S. Bowdoin
Joseph Walker
Philip Henry Brown, '51

John L. Cutler, '37

James Drummond, '36

Class of 1877
Class of 1882

Class of 1890

Class of 1 90

1

Thomas H. Hubbard,
John O. Fiske, '37

William A. Packard,

John Appleton, '22

Frank J. Lynde, '77

57

5i

1875)
1 881)
1882)

1882)

1887)

1889)

1890)

1890)

1895)

1896)

1901)

1902)

1907)

1908)

1908)

1908)

1908)

1908)

1910)

1910)

1916)

1918)

Donor or Source Amount

Several persons $i,543

Robert Waterston 1,100

Jonathan L. Sibley 6,958

John Patten 500

Mrs. John C. Dodge i,i77

Athenaean Society 1,000

Elias Bond, '37 7,082

Sale of Publications 500

Robert W. Wood, '32 1,000

George S. Bowdoin 1,020

Joseph Walker 5>248

John Clifford Brown 2,000

John L. Cutler, '37 1,000

Mrs. Drummond and
daughter 3,000

Class of 1877 1,013

Class of 1882 2,300

Class of 1890 1,000

Class of 1 90

1

713

Thomas H. Hubbard, '57 68,873

John O. Fiske, '37 1,000

William A. Packard, '51 5,000

Frederick H. Appleton, '64 10,000

George S. Lynde 1,191

Total $124,218

68



BOWDOIN MEDICAL SCHOOL

NOTE

The Annual Catalogue of the Medical School, issued in July,

is not reprinted here this year in order that both paper and

labor may be saved for war work.

The names of the Medical Faculty and students are printed

in their usual places in the first part of this Catalogue. For

other information reference is made to the Annual Catalogue

of the Medical School issued in July, 1918.





ALUMNI ASSOCIATIONS





alumni associations

THE GENERAL ASSOCIATION

President, Charles Taylor Hawes, A.M. ; Vice President,

Alpheus Sanford, A.B.; Secretary and Treasurer, Gerald

Gardner Wilder, A.B., Brunswick, Me.

ALUMNI COUNCIL

Term expires in 1919.

Ellis Spear, Jr., LL.B., Secretary; Donald Francis Snow,

LL.M.; Philip Freeland Chapman, LL.B.; Arthur Lincoln

Robinson, LL.B.

Term expires in 1920.

Alfred Benson White, LL.B.; Leonard Augustus Pierce,

LL.B.; Robert Hale, A.B.; George Rowland Walker, LL.B.

Term expires in 1921.

Arthur Glenwood Staples, A.B.; Henry Hill Pierce,

LL.B.; William Witherle Lawrence, Ph.D., Litt.D. ; Leon
Valentine Walker, LL.B.; Charles Taylor Hawes, A.M ,

President, from the Boards; Wilmot Brookings Mitchell,

A.M.; from the Faculty.

ASSOCIATION OF ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY

President, Tascus Atwood, A.B.; Secretary, Reuel Wash-
burn Smith, LL.B., 81 Main St., Auburn, Me.

73



Bowdoin College

ASSOCIATION OF AROOSTOOK COUNTY

President, Hon. Ansel LeForest Lumbert, A.M. ; Secretary,

Aaron Albert Putnam, LL.B., Houlton, Me.

ASSOCIATION OF BANGOR

President, Thomas Upham Coe, A.M., M.D. ; Secretary, Ber-

tram Lewis Bryant, A.M., M.D., 265 Hammond St.

BOWDOIN CLUB OF BANGOR

President, Frederic Winslow Adams, A.M.; Secretary,

Frank Lyman Bass, LL.B., 82 Third St.

ASSOCIATION OF BOSTON

President, Edwin Herbert Hall, Ph.D., LL.D.; Secretary,

James Forbush Hamburger, A.B., 136 Federal St.

BOWDOIN CLUB OF BOSTON

President, George Cann Minard; Secretary, Loton Drew
Jennings, LL.B., 802 Pemberton Bldg.

KENNEBEC ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

Vice-President, Henry Woodbury Cobb, A.B. ; Secretary,

George Herbert Macomber, A.B., Augusta, Me.

ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK

President, Edward Bagley Merrill, A.M. ; Secretary,

George Rowland Walker, LL.B., 59 Wall St.

74



Alumni Associations

ASSOCIATION OF OXFORD COUNTY

President, Hon. Addison Emery Herrick, A.M.; Secretary,

Dura Bradford Andrews, A.B., Rumford, Me.

PACIFIC COAST BOWDOIN CLUB

President, Evans Searle Pillsbury, LL.D. ; Secretary, Har-
rison Atwood, A.B., 461 Market St., San Francisco, Cal.

ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA

President, Frederick Lincoln Smith, A.M.; Secretary,

John William Leydon, A.B., 8 South 12th St.

ASSOCIATION OF PORTLAND

President, Charles Howard Gilman, A.B.; Secretary,

Harrison Carter Chapman, A.B., 10 Clifford St.

BOWDOIN CLUB OF PORTLAND

President, George Foster Cary, A.B., 396 Congress St.

ASSOCIATION OF PROVIDENCE, R. I.

President, Murray Snell Danforth, M.D. ; Secretary, Ray-

mond White Hathaway, 79 Westminster St.

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON

President, Hon. John Andrew Peters, A.M.; Recording Sec-

retary, Woodbury Pulsifer, A.M., M.D. ; Corresponding Secre-

tary, Charles Harris Hastings, A.B., Library of Congress,

Washington, D. C.

75



Bowdoin College

WESTERN ALUMNI ASSOCIATION

President, Hon. Rodelphus Howard Gilmore, A.M.; Secre-

tary, George Stillman Berry, A.M., 327 Kittredge Building,

Denver, Col.

ALUMNI RECORD

It is desired to keep as full a record as possible of the resi-

dences, occupations, and public services of the alumni. Infor-

mation is solicited in regard to these points, and also in regard

to matters appropriate to the obituary record annually published

by the College.

Communications should be addressed to the College Librarian

76



INDEX





INDEX

Adams, Seth, Hall, 55
Administration, 56
Admission, 43
Aid, Beneficiary and Scholarship,

60

Alumni Associations, 71

Appleton Hall, 55
Athletic Field, 66

Attendance, 57
Bills, College, 56
Biology, 44
Botany, 45
Buildings and Equipment, 55
Calendar, 2, 3

College, 3

Medical School, 3

Chapel, 55
Chemistry, 45
Coe, Dudley, Infirmary, 59
Commencement Appointments, 33
Committees of the Boards, 11

Committees of the- Faculty, 42
Courses of Instruction, 44
Degrees :

Bachelor of Arts, 57
Bachelor of Science, 57
Conferred in 19 18, 36
Master of Arts, 58
Requirements for, 57
with Distinction, 58

Dormitories, 55
Economics, 46
English, 46
Examinations for admission, 43

Semester and Final, 57
Faculty, 13

College, 41
Committees, 42

French, 47
Geology, 48
German, 48
Government, 49

Grand-Stand, 55
Greek, 48
Gymnasium, 66

Historical Sketch, 5

History, 49
Honor Men, 34
Hubbard Grand-Stand, 55
Hubbard Hall, 55
Hyde, General Thomas Worcester,

Athletic Building, 66

Hyde, William DeWitt, Hall, 55
Hygiene, 49
Infirmary, Dudley Coe, 59
Latin, 50
Lectures, 54
Library, 67
Maine Hall, 55
Massachusetts Hall, 55
Mathematics, 50
Medical Preparatory Course, 54
Medical School, 69
Memorial Hall, 55
Military Science, 50

Mineralogy, 48
Music, 51

Observatory, 55
Office Hours, 4
Overseers, 9

Committees, 1

1

Phi Beta Kappa, 33
Philosophy, 52
Physical Training, 50, 66

Physics, 52
Prizes, 63

Holders of, 34
Psychology, 52
Rank and Standing, 57
Registration, 56
Religious Exercises, 58
Resources and Equipment, 55
Russian, 53
Sargent Gymnasium, 55

79



Bowdoin College

Scholarships, 6*0 Trustees, 9

Graduate, 62 Committees, 11

Searles, Mary Frances, Science Union, Bowdoin, 58
Building, 55 Vacations, 56

Sociology, 46 Walker Art Building, 55
Spanish, 53 Whittier Athletic Field, 66

Standing, 57 Winthrop Hall, 55
Students, List of, 21 Young Men's Christian Associa-

Summary of, 32 tion, 59
Terms and Vacations, 56 Zoology, 44

80






	Bowdoin College Catalogue (1918-1919)
	Recommended Citation

	Catalogue (Bowdoin College Bulletin no. 87)

